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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

48TH  MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT-(CID)(FWD) 
3 RD  MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CAMP VICTORY, BAGHDAD, IRAQ 

APO AE 09342 

2 Jul 2005 

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 
SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION — FINAL (C) / SSI — 0223-2004-CID259-80257— 

5C1/5Y2D1 

DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1. 1 NOV 2003, 0001-30 NOV 2003, 2400; KARBALA, IRAQ (IZ). 

DATE/TIME REPORTED: 19 JUL 2004, 0900 

INVESTIGATED BY: 
4)(7k. )" 

( b) (6) - 1  

0.) ( 

00)(s) / 
( io) ( _) -ci6)( --,2:) _.  

c 6) (1)--/ 

ma C 6)( 4  

co( 
(..,1 ) (2_,_ 
Ow) (71 	 &)(6)-S (6)( 7 re ). 

; MALE; OTHER.  
IEN REGISTRATION NUMBER. 	; EGYPTIAN (.6)t7)60 -s, 64(19 -5 

PASSP WY NUMBER . 	ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE), CRUELTY AND (6)(7)(0-5) (b)(by 5 

MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI). 

VICTIM: 1. UNKNOWN; ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE), CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFI). 
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Baghdad, IZ, was interviewed and related he had wrtnesse 

CO -5 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

On 13 Jul 04, this investigation was initiated based upon receipt of Request for Investigation (RFI) 
(0345-04-CID001) from the U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command, Fort Belvoir, VA, wherein Mr 

alliIll1111 allegedly abused an unknown detainee during an interrogation in Karbala, IZ. 
(48)(1)a -s (b)(()- 5 

Investigation established there was insufficient evidence- to prove or disprove 
committed the listed offenses when he struck an unidentified detainee during an interrogation. 	 0=60)04 

(6)(6)-4 

strike a detainee WIN -5 
once across the face during an interrogation. Interviews of the interrogating unit's supervisor, SSG 	(.06,)-5 

c44(7)co-y LON. 

indicated Mr 	 was verbally counseled concerning the incident and no further action was 
r10(6) --  5 

 
taken. Additional interviews of members of the interrogation teams revealed they denied having any 
knowledge of any detainee abuse. 

(0 -5- , a)(&)--5 

"4)( 7)(e)-5 

(4)1b) -5 
Mr 	 stated he never abused any detainee nor was he counseled by SSG 	about (b)(0c0 -5̀  
Further, Mr 	 was located in Alexandria, Egypt and was interviewed via phone and e-mail. 

any detainee abuse. In addition, all attempts to physically interview Mr 	 through 	 5  (0 ( , 
)(7 

(2)—S 

66)(7)( ') - t 6 49(6)- 7 
On 23 Jun 05, coordination was made with CPT 	 , Staff Judge Advocate (SJA), 
Multi-National Corps-Iraq (MNC-I) (XVIII Airborne Corp , amp Victory, Baghdad, IZ, who opined 
there was insufficient evidence to prove or dis rove t allegations of Assault and Cruelty and 
Maltreatment occurred as alleged by Mr. 	. CPT 	tated the statement of SSG (0( 7)69-1, 0)/6P 

in which he indicated of having verbally counseled Mr. 	 did of provide any co(7)(0-5, (0(0 -5  
evidence of guilt as it constituted a third 	statement. Further, 	 denied in his 4.--''')(7)")-5' (4)161-5  G  
interview being counseled by SS 	and abusing any detainee. 

o* 

)(7 c,..)-, chx6)-y 
Finally, this investigation could not identify the unknown victim. Attempts through numerous 
interviews to identify the victim met with negative results. 

STATUTES: 

ARTICLE 128, UCMJ: ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) 
ARTICLE 93, UCMJ: CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) 

EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION: 

ATTACHED: 

2 
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coordinating a trip to Egypt with the US Embassy, Baghdad, IZ, met wit negative results. The 
Embassy authorities were unable to coordinate a trip to Cairo due to the restrictions and sensitivities of 
the Egyptian government regarding foreign government officials conducting investigation involving 
Egyptian citizens. 
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(41117)(0-/, (6)(4.) - 

5. 	of S 
SPC 

Oa* 9 

(6)0.)e,  -(, (4)(6)-/ 
12.AIR of SA 	, 20 Dec 04, detailin recei t of the RF 
SGT 	 , coordination with SGT 	SGTI 

 

c6917)to-Y, ) 0-r 	 7 e- Y., 6449-, 

13.Statement of SGT11.10 21 Sep 04, detailing she did mot witness any detainee abuse. - 	c 	, cow- v 
)c,_.)--y, 64,)ck)-N 

f SGTaillar , 14 Oct 04 statin 
but had no knowledge of 

ent 

(6)(7 co-/ 669(0 -/ 

and SGT 
(4)16)-si 	(A) 7 (0- 	(4)(1.)-y 

22 Dec 04 detailing the receipt of the RFA and the interviews of SGT 

ezde 7 

e conducted the interview with Mr. 
abusing detainees. 

( - 	eikie bi- 5 

twoc , 	(..4)/(,)-Y 
terviews of SGT 	and 

and SGT 
Cbg7)co- Y „ to- r 

. 	7) c o - y 	py 

6 
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(6) ( 7) ce)- t o  (b)(b) -  I  

. 
1. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of Si'11111, 20 Jul 04, detailing the receipt of the RFI and the 
interview of Mr 	 Cex,?c , )- f, (0 b)-5, 

 

(6)(7)(c) -11, cb)16) l' 

2. Statement of Mr 	, 26 Apr 04, detailing the allegation of abuse. 

3„ Letter 0 	66x 7)( c)  - ''' 
6)(6)- 

 President sidellt and General Manager..1M 9 Jun 04, detailing 
his knowledge of the a eged abuse. 

(b)(7)ce - tkotb)-i 	 tOc c, -f (b)(b)-V-  
4. AIR of S 	23 Aug 04, detailing the interview of Mr 

cb  7 	-1 (b)( 6) - 5d 	 (07)co 5, ( 6)(b)' 
5. Sworn Statement of 	 23 Aug 04, detailing him witnessing Mr  rn strike 
an unidentified detainee during an interrogation. 

(6)y)" .)-i' (b)kb) - / 

6. AIR of S 	13 Sep 04, detailing the receipt of the Request for Assistance (RFA), interview 
of CPT 	 (4)(6) - (6)( 7)( 1-)1 

7. Statement of CPT (6.)(7) 
C0-7 66 et.) I,  - 

, 13 Sep 04, detailing his lack of knowledge of the incident. 
(bill re.) -) , (6)(6)--/ (69/7),)- y.,101,)- y 

8. AIR of S 15 Se 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA the interview of SSG". and 
. (b)( -7)e 9 _ y (010-Y 

-1 (bleb) -/ 
9. AIR of SA 	 6 Oct 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA and the interview of SSG 
WM" (h)( (,) (Iwo - y 

(07)(o- 9, clixo - V 
10. Sworn Statement of SS 	6 Oct 04, detailing his knowledge of the incident and his 

concerning the incident. (4' 7) 	 - (44)-5 

11. (11-1 / 11-2) Rough Sketches of Camp Juliet, IZ, drafted by SSGME. (4)09e,)- y C6)1)1 

coordination with SFC 

discussion with Mr 

16. Sworn Statement of SARI, 22 Dec 04, detailing his lack of witnessing of detainee abuse. 
w (t-) - y, 	7 (0-# 

17. Sworn Statement of SPC 	22 Dec 04, detailing he did not witness any detainee abuse. 
(6  )C 7ko- 	1.6.1lb) - Y 
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the receipt of the RFA, coordination with SA 

W( 7 
DI AIR of SAS 31 Dec 04, detailing coordination with SA

' SAMINNIN and SJA. 	(otoco - /, 69(1) - i 

4 ( “) - /, (O(o - i 
1 	of S , 1 Feb 05, detailing e-mail and telephonic cordinations with Mr 

. tb)( 7)c. 0 - 5/  1 b)tio - 5-  

(6)(7)(,)-1, (b)t b) - / 	 (6)(7)(0 - 5 (WO - 3 
22. AIR of S 	 30 Jun 05, detailing e-mail and telephonic interview with Mr 

)(-/) c 9 - z coordination wit and rece tion of a copy of the initial Arm Regulation (AR) 15-6 
(4)L.)- z. investigation, coordination with Mr  and SA 	 coodination with US (-6)(7)a)- f OX4-/ 

Embassy Cairo, US Embassy Baghdad and SJA. 0)( 7140 -5 ) (40,) - , 

7 co-5 (40144 - 3 	 (.691 7 ) Cc r 5, "AN" 5 
23. E-mail interview of Mr 	 , 14 Feb 05, wherein Mrailliga denied any 

4  

involvement in the alleged a use of a detainee. 
(6)(7) co-y, tANt..)-; 

24. AR 15-6 packet, 5 Sep 04, including letter of Ms 	Memorandum of Appointment of 
Procedure Investigating Officer, and DA Form 1574. 

4)/7)69 	44 _ /, (4-/ 	 (b)17ko y , (d)1)--r 
25. AIR of SAWN 5 Apr 05, detailing the re-interview of SGT.". 

u6)0(f..) two) 
26. Sworn Statement of SOT, 5 Apr 05, detailing he did not witness any detainee abuse and the 
utilization of the rank of Cap =ring interviews. 

Not Attached: 

None. 

The originals of Exhibits 1, 2, 4 through 22, 25 and 26 are forwarded with the U ACRC copy of this 
report. The original of Exhibit 3 is maintained in the file of M 	 , 8825 Beulah gtreet, 66()i,t.)3-3 

 Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5246. The original of Exhibit 23 is maintained on the main computer Server, 
MNC-I (XVIII Airborne Corp), Camp Victory, Baghdad, IZ. The original of Exhibit 24 is maintained in 
the file of SJA, MNC-I, (XVIII Airborne Corps), Camp Victory, Baghdad, IZ. 

STATUS: This is Final (C) Report. This investigation was terminated in accordance with CIDR 195-1, 
paragraph 4-17 (a)(6), in that the Special Agent-in-Charge has determined that the furtherance of the 
investigation would be of little or no value and that the leads remaining to be developed are not 
significant. Commander's report of action (DA Form 4833) is not required. 
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66)/7)c,)-v, (6)140)- N 
18. Sworn Statement of SGT/M., 22 Dec 04, detailing his lack of witnessing of detainee abuse. 

(6 7 Cc) - (444 -  

19. AIR of SA 	 16 Dec 
and attempts to locate Mr 

(4)(7)(0- (4)(&)--, 	 c.) 	(3)(b)- 5- 
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(b )1 7) ( - / 
(6)60 - / 

( 17)L ) 	) / ) COL 4,) -/ 

Detachrtierit Commander 
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(b)(7)(0- 5 ,  WM -  5 

Remaining leads include obtaining a sworn statement of Mr 	 and the identification of the 
victim. 

Report Prepared By; 	 Report - ApprQvgd By 
(0/7)6,) - / 

ebxo., 

tb)i 7)( 
(6)1 / 

(b)( / 

Distribution: 
1-DIR, USACRC, 6010, 6 th  Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original) 
1-Thru: CDR, 11 TH  MP BN (CID) (FWD), APO AE 09342 

Thru: CDR, 3 RD  MP Group (CID) 
To: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

1-Chief, Investigative Operations Division, USACIDC 
1-Deputy Chief of Staff for Operations, USACIDC 
1-CID Current Operations, USACIDC 
1-PMO, MNC-I (e-mail only) 
1-SJA, MNC-I (e-mail only) 
1-Chief of Staff, Detainee Operations, MNF-I 
1-Detachment Sergeant, 48 TH  MP Det (CID) (FWD) 
1-CDR, 48 th  MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
1-File 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 	 0223-04-CID259-80257 

CID Regulation 195-1 
	

Page 1 of 1 

Basis for Investigation: On 19 Jul 04 this office received a Request for Investigation (0345-04- 
CID001) from the U.S. Army Criminal Investi ation Comm d, Fort Belvoir, VA, of a possible 
abuse involving an unknown detainee and Mr at an unknown location in IZ. 

04 ( 7 )e c) - 5, 00)llo) -  5 
(.6 	CO -9, LW lb) 0) 4 E)- 1, Cb)L 4)- / 

On 20 JuI 04, this pffiee obtained a statement of Mr 	from SA 	2214  MP 
Battalion, Baghdad IZ wherein Mr. 	advised Mr. 	 ad reported 6')/7A 6) -Y,( 6)(0- `,  

had no further information to identify the victim or circumstances of the incident.///LAST 	(ow- 
Y 

ENTRY/// 

to him that Mrall011111had struck a detainee during an interrogation. Mr. 

(4)17)(0-1, (4)( 1, )- / 

SA 	 78th  MP DET Forward (CID) 
Special Agent, 	(4k2)-/ 	Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

Si 	: 	(611 7)(0 /j  1014)1 	Date: 20 Jul 04 	Exhibit: 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

orm 94 	 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command 

78th  Military Police Detachment CID FWD 
3rd  Military Police Group (CID) 

Detainee Abuse Task Force 
Baghdad, Iraq 

APO AE 09342  

CIMPR-FR 

 

3 Jan 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD 
(6)1 7)c. t) - 	 (b)16) 

SUBJECT: Statement of Mr 

1. On 20 Jun 04, this office recei 	of Mr 
not sworn to nor signed by Mr 	Searches 
negative results. 	 We Occ) -  (W6) -y 

2. Point of contact for this memorandum is the undersi 
AKO: 	 us.arm .mil ; NIPRNET: 

,irao.centcom.smil.mil  . 
(4)( 7)ce-3-.I C9a)-/ 

or t 

(0223-04-C1D259-80257) 
ek)(6) 

s statement. The statement was 
e original statement met with 

7)(c)- coct,) 
ed at DSN 	 or email 

.centcom.mil; SIPRNET: 
0,)(7)c o- C b)a) -  

Distribution: 
1- DIR, USACRC, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 
1- File 

pecia gent, 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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a 

SWORN STATEMENT  
LOCATION 	 DATE 	TIME 	FILE NUMBER 
22D MP BN CID, BIAP, Bagdad 26 Apr 04  
NAME: 	 SSN: 	 GRADE/STATUS: 

(1')(7)('"' (6)161-INNEIMINfili NOM (b)(7)(q- (6X61 - / Civ Ian  
ORGANIZATION/ADDRESS: 
Titan Corporation, BIAP, Bagdad, Iraq, APO AE 09342  

(b)(7)(c)- y (b)L0-# 	 ,want to 
make the following statement under oath: 

Approximately on the 2nd of September 2003, I was hired by 
the Titan Corporation to perform the duties of a Site,  
Manager in Iraq. I arrived in the country of Kuwait on the 
12 th  of September and was transferred to Iraq approximately 
three days later. I was then assigned to the An Najaf and 
Karbala sites to manage the CAT 1 and CAT 2 Linguists 
employed by Titan Corp. 

Vor six months the operation and my management was 
uneventful. On or about the middle of January 2004 a CAT 2, 
US Citizen, Titan Linguist, 	reported to me that (6)(7)a) - ee,1101 
one of the THT 106 team members observed the other Titan 

Aeo--,1 0010 -5  Linguist 	 beating an Iraqi detainee while 
in the custo y o t e HT 106 team. 

(1)( 7)(e)-960)-, 	 informed me that the THT 106 team member 
wanted t e incident reported and was conveying the 
information througtOlim to me for that purpose. 

The same week I reported this information about what I felt 
was a Geneva Convention violation to my superior/11111F w(7)co cou.)-y 

:,6m  7)(0 -K (6)(6)-Y 	 s response was that " Maybe the unit 
won't report the incident". To my knowledge he never 
reported the incident to Titan management in Baghdad until 
I raised the issue with corporate in San Diego, California 
this month. 

(07,k0- U0161-1 
After reporting the incident to 	 my career 
started taking a nose dive. I was transferred to Baghdad do 

Upon (0e9(,)- r, (WO -  V 
(6)(7)(01 (6)(6.) -X 

the assistant director for Titan Operations, Iraq, 
and had him sign a statement stating he had received the 
statement form me that I had reported this incident to 

and that I was covering myself by getting his 
signature confirming that I had reported the incident. 

to a complaint by the TINT 106 team and 
.my arrival in Baghdad I reported the incident to 

Initials of Person Making Statement 

 

Page 1 of 4 Pages 	
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Statement ok 	 ,  Taken at Mosul, Iraq  Dated 	Continued 

After I was fired form my position in An Najaf and Karbala 
I received a cumulative six month counseling statement 
going back six months and was reassigned to the Central 
Region in. Baghdad, Iraq. Subsequent to this counseling I 
have been in constant defense of my position with Titan and 
have been informed that I am to be fired and returned to 
the United States by the director Richard Inghram. tiou)6,)-v,“ako-9 

Additionally, I forwarded this information by email to the 
corporate offices in San. Diego, California and received an 
email back stating that the incident had been reported, 
investigated and closed. The correspondence referred to the 
Abu Ghurub prison incident. I informed them that this was a 
completely separate incident and unconnected. To date I 
have not received any further response. However, I have , 

been informed within the same email form corporate human 
resources that I will be counseled this week by a member of 
human resources and management here in Iraq. 

Q: SA 	 (ig)(7)u)-t, Wte)-/ 

A: Mr. 	 (_0(7)(0-q, ci)14,) -9  

Q: Do you know the date of the alleged abuse incident? 
A: I do not. 
Q: Do you know the name of the alleged abused prisoner? 
A: No, I don't. . 

Q: Do you know the names or ranks of any service member 
connected with this incident? 	 cwt-7)co-q o  ( 
A: I believe there was an E-6 la name who was in 
charge. here was also a CPT 	 777777as superior to (b)Oeq - / 

(b7ko-y 	SSG 	I believe it was an MP Company. 	 t 0(4) -y 

e0th-)1 	Q: What was the exact location of this incident? 
A: It was in the city of Karbala, more than. that I do not 
know. 
Q: Was all the information you have provided here based on 
statements from the Titan interpreter named111111111111, (W0c0-y 
A: Yes. 	 ebxo—Y 
Q: Do you know the extent of the injuries, which were 
alleged to have been inflicted on the prisoner? 
A: No. 
Q: Is there anything else you wish to add? 
A: No, I think that is pretty complete. ////END OF 
STATEMENT//if 

Initials of Person Making Statement 	 Page 2 of 4 Pages 
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Statement or 	 ,  Taken at Mosul, Iraq .  Dated 

 

. Contmued 

  

AFFIDAVIT 
	 , have read or have read to me this statement which begins on page 1 and ends on 

page . I fully understand the contents of the entire statement made by me. The statement is true. I 
have initialed all corrections and have initialed the bottom of each page containing the statement. I have 
made this statement freely without hope of benefit or reward, without threat of punishment, and without 
coercion, unlawful influence, or unlawful inducement. 

Initials of Person Making Statement 	 Page 3 of 4 Pages 
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Statement oi 	 „  Taken at Mosul, Iraq  Dated 	..crOntinued 

(Signature of Person Making Statement) 

Subscrillecl anti sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to 
administer  oaths,. this 	day of_ _ 	_ 	2004 
at 

(Signature of Person Administering Oath) 
0011.9)- I 00)C7V-i..) j 

(6)(21- 

ajped Name of Person Administering Oath) 
Article 136 UCM.I. 

(AuthoriV To Administering Oath) • 

WITNESSES: 

(Signature of Witness) 	 (Signature of Witness) 

(Typed Name of Witness) 	 (Typed Name of Witness) 

(Address of Witness 	 (Address of Witness) 

Initials of Person Making Statement 	 Page 4 of 4 Pages 
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tit1002/4.3oz 06/1:0/2.004. 08:10 FAX 	 TITAN 0 . A.T. 
. . 	 )0 	r ;,(1900)-/ 	 022.)-04-CID259-80257 

cei T I TA 
CORPORATION 

National Security Solutions 
TECHNICAL & OPERATIONAL SUPPORT GROUP 

Rule 9, 2004 

Ms. 	 CO (7) 	- 3, ibr - 7 

8825 Beulah Street 
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5246 

Dear Ms, on cot/ 	0=001) - 3 

Titan is committed to cooperating with government investigations into allegations of prisoner 
abuse in Iraq. To this end, I am writing to inform you of an allegation involving an Iraqi 
detainee in U.S. custody that has come to the attention of Titan and our subcontractor, SOS 
Interpreting, Ltd. (SOSi). 

Up) CT ) C.c) -4/, (WO- g- 
The situation came to Titan's attention through 	 who was a Titan employee 

(00)(04, oxo-9 supervision were 
responsible for supervisin contract linguists in a . TWo of the linguists under Mr. Mars Cmia)-Y, 07)(.6)-Y 

and 	 both assigned to support an Army unit, 040)0 -5, (6)"/- 5 

)004, tby.9-q subcontract to Titan. Mr. 
earn ("THT") 1 , in Western Iraq. Both men orked for SOSi under 

has reported that he was told by 	 earlier this (49(7)(c)-1, akiV-9 
Tactical 

:bx7)(9- Y, a9/14-/ year that he 	 witnessed 	 strike a 	 custody of THT coRON-5, (10)- 5 
106 with his hand one time during interrogation o 	etainee by members of THT 106. 

>)/Vcc)-Y,(0117)-Y 	onfirmed this information recently and recalls that the incident most likely occurred in 
ovember 2003, while THT 106 operated in Karbala, Iraq. 

_blivek)-e thial-ri 	 ntinues t serve as a linguist in Iraq as an employee of Titan's subcontractor 
(07ft0i141-91 SOSi, 	 returned to the United States in February 2004 and left the employ of 

SOSi shortly thereafter. His cun-ent whereabouts are unlmown to Titan and. SOSi. 

We remain committed to full cooperation with gov 	nt inv 	tio 	allegations of 
wrongdoing in Iraq. Please feel free to contac 	at 	 if we can provide 
further information or assistance. 	 (017)0) - 3, WM - 3 

Sincerely, 

aitM0- 

tsx t Yi • WIN-
ra Manager 

Technical and Operational Support Group 
Titan Corporation 

3877 Fairfax Ridge Road, Suite 400, Fairfax, VA 22030-7425 • Telaillia • Fax: 	 • www.titan.com  
090teil tool 
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' For Official Use Only ' 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 

CID Regulation 195-1 

0223-04-CID259-80257 

Page 1 of 1 

01404-0-9, 
Ltdc0-, 

At 1145 23 Au 04 the undersi 'ned, interviewed Mr 
r 	

l.100) CO- ` (140)' y 

Titan SOSi International, LTD, Bagh ad, Iraq (IZ) who 

	

oxi)M-5 	 assault a unidentified detainee •during aft 

	

00(6)-5 	

rovided a swora Statement detailift4 hoW- he had witnesSed Mt 

in•errogation while 'ft Camp Juliet, Karbala, TZ. MAIM/ (-1•""1"4(4" 
stated, Mt 	 had used an open-hand and struck the frX 7)10-, 

04W-5 'detainee on the face. Mt111111111/related when the detainee was cWrgoloW0) 
assaulted the detainee's head had been covered with sandbag/ the 
detainee had been seated on the floor and the detainee's' hands 
appeared to be tied behind the back. Mr MIMINCould not 0-0N-Y,(010-Y 
identify the US Army soldier that was also-present during the 
intetrogation but could remember that they referred to 
themselves as MI (See Sworn Statement of mrfAIVAIIIIt. a017)Nic_01.6.) -V 

	

00kO- Y 	Agent's Comment: Mr111111111remembered the person in c a e of 
("0 the interrogation team having a name that sounded like 	" (0(7)(9- COW-9 

but was unsure if that was his last name. When asked if he 
recognized the nate CPT 	 he replied, he had never (kk7)(-0-c“0(10)-/ 

	

07y0-3 	heard of. him. 	 (NFI) SOSi, was present during the 
• (40(0-3 interview at the request of Mr 	. ///LAST ENTRY/// 

MZ:7)a)-y; LAX9-(1-• 

(6)17) c-)- 	(1-) (4) - 

SA 	 78uIMP DET ForWard (CID) 
Special Agent, 	COM-) 	Baghdad, Iraq APO AB 09342 

6)(7 .).- (6)00)-1 	Date: 23 Aug 04 	Exhibit: 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

Form 94 	 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
21041 

0J0013 
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. 	 ' LASWORMS7A.TEMENin tt M. In 
For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent gency is ODCSO 	

wo) co _ tow - q 

LOCATION 	 02)(1)(0-1, iwit'll 

Camo Victory. Baandad, Iraa 
DATE 

23 Aua 04 
TIME 	 FILE NUMBER 

4 2 l'S-. 	0233-0q-C1051 -/50251 

LAST NAME, FIRSZaiii, MIDDLE NAME 

1111.111 Mel 	
(6)(7)cc).y, th)(0 - y MBER 	 GRADE/STATUS 

OaX1)(44)thY6Y 	GS13 /C IV 
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

Titan/SOSi International, LTD, Baghdad, Iraq 
(b)o)(c)- 1, at)to)- 3' 

I 	 WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH: 

I have 	een employed by the Titan/SOSi Corporation for the past 14 
months and have been working as an interpreter for the US Army. 	In 
October or No 	er, I was requested to assist another interpreter Mr 	' 

I am not sure how you spell his 	ame. 	I was in the 
Polish Camp, Camp Juliet in Karbala and helped Mr 	 confirm a 
voice on an audiotape to see if the person we had on the tape was the 
person we had as a detainee. While listening to the tape the detainee 
was sitting on the floor, with a green or brown colored sandbag over his 
head, and his hands appeare 	o be tied behind his back. 	I was in the 
room, with the detainee, Mr 	 and a MI soldier. 	The MI (00(.9-5 ' 
soldier said he was a captain but everyone said they were captains. I do 
not know which unit it was. 	I do not know which person it was. There 
were about six of them in the unit. 	There were about 5 males and one 
female. I do know it was not fig.. I know he was a team leader but I 
am not sure if it was his nickname, code name, or first name. 
was getting ready to go home when I got there. 	I do not know what 
provoked him but Mr 	 struck the detainee with an open hand on 
the side of the face. 	After that I did not like what I saw and walked 
out. When I had the opportunity to see the site manager 	 , I 
reported what happened to the detainee. 	 0900- 	(17)(4)-Y 
Q: 	SA 	 (b)L7)Cc)- I ) 	(6)(6)- / 

A: 	Mr 	 ti/)(7)cc)- a, ( 69a9- y 
Q: Who was the detainee? 
A: I do not know. All I know he was an Iraqi. 
Q: What was the detainee accused of? 
A: As far as the tape was he attacked a convoy or was preparing to 
attack an American convoy. 
Q: Describe the detainee? 
A: Not as far as his eyes I do not know what he was wearing; his face 
was covered. I do not know if there we any scars or tattoos he was 
wearing long sleeves. The detainee only spoke Arabic he was not from the 
north because the people in the north have a different accent. 
Q: Can you describe the Mi soldier? 
A: No, I do not know which one it was. 
Q: Where was the interrogation conducted? 
A: In a room in a separate room/building, 7'x7', a door and no windows. 
It was inside the hotel compound, Camp Juliet. 

EXHIBIT INITIALS OF PERINKING STATEMENT 

(00(c)-51, WO- r PAGE 1 OF 	3 	PAGES 

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF 	TAKEN AT DATED 	CONTINUED." 

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT AND BE IIVITIALED 

AS "PAGE 	OF 	PAGES." WHEN ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE 1 WILL BE LINED OUT AND THE 

STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM. 

DA FORM 2823. JUL 72 	SUPERSEDED DA FORM 2823, 1 JAN 68, WHICH WILL BE USED. 	 02.1.04 
ROFFiCaL USE rElLif . 

LAW FNFORCEVENT Srf.7.7071F. 
_ 

(b)(7)0)-5 
ci,Xby-5 

ts)(b)-4 

tqa)a.)-- 
00)-9 

k)(7) 	- 
tow-1 

e)C7)(1)- 
(ww-.5 

2 
EXIII,E3IT tiood.i4 • 
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II 	 7 
"STATEMENT OF Mralinalgrigi 
DATED  2 3 Aug 04 	CONTINUE 	

AFFdcliaiL4SEPOWIL / 
V/ ENFORCEMENT SENSMVE 

0.)1- 6.)04-..y 

Q: Did the detainee have any property? 
A: They said he had white car, orange fendersit looked like any other cab 
in the count 
Q: Who is. Mr 	 OPH-7) (0-5 , IVO- 5 
A: He is a interpreter. 
Q: Who does he Work for? 

. A:- He could hav 	 i or Titan but I .am not sure. 
Q: Describe Mr 	 ? 	wc7)a)- 5, cl.)Li, )- y 
A: He was skinny, he is of dark complexion, he is aver 5ft 8 in and 

- cleanshaven. I ever.really associated with him. 

11111 
Q : Who is "? (19)(7)(c) - 14, C OW— 9 	. 
A: I think e was a team leader. . He is about my size about 5ft 7in and 
weight was about 140 or 150. His. hair was cut short on the.top and shaved 
on the side 	was in the Army. 
Q: Who is 	 (47).0)6,-)-9,6b)(6)-i 	 . 
A: He was the site manager for Titan for the towns of Karbala and Najaf_ 
Q: What was Mr 	response when-you reported the incident? (b)(.7)(<4-Mteg)(0-r9. 
A: He said he wou make a report. I do not ,know when he was going.to 
make a report. I do.not- appreciate what I saw. 
Q: Have you witness any other type incidents? 
A: I have been here for the past 14 months and always worked with the 
Army. I can say I never saw the Army do anything bad to the Iraqi. I . 
thought they treated the Iraqi detainees fair and well. Cigarettes, 
letter to their families, if they needed a doctor one was provided,:gave 

very well. This incident with Mr 
them food. 3 times a day, blankets 	it 	. cold. They treated them 

was the first one. ce>0)0)-5)(b)16)-5 
Q: Do you have anything you wish to'add to this. statement? ' 
A: No./////////////////End of Statement/////////////////////////////////// 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

FOR OF9C1,AL USE 0,,11.Z 
FINFORCF7ENT (S).LerZ37n7: 

(6)(7)zc)- (4)60- '71 

PAGE 2 OF 

EXHIBIT <S-r 
021043 

PAGES. 

Oajj15 
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r_Qt-00-y, 
Cry) 

along Statement) 

STATEMENT ,(Continued) • LAWV tNFOF10EERENT SENEfition 

(4, )1 1)e0 - Y,66)(6)- AFFIDAVIT 

HAVE READ OR HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE  3  . I 
FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL 

CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT 

FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OR BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AN 	 COERCION, UNLAWFUL 
INFULENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT. 

WITNESSES: 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by Law to 
administer oaths, this 2 3 day of August,  2 0 04 
atCamp Victory, Iraq 

(4)(7)c,)- 

X,61- / 
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

111111111111111111111. 	 
(Signature of Person Administenng ath) 

(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath) 

Article 136, UCMJ 
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 	 (Authority to Administer Oaths) 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

°F 3 0 21.  )4 4 
(4)17)c-o- '71) (6)(b)-1 PAGE 	3 

FOviR OFFICIAL USE OtElovernment Printing Officetltilittr,5 

ENFORCE9.iTIENT SPNVTITE. 
tid0016 
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TYPED AGENT'S 

(4X7Y0- i,C0Cbr 

ENCE NUMBER 

(6)1_ 	- 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT ROI NUMBER 

0087-04-CID012- 
CID Regulation 195-1 

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE 
DETAILS 

About 1330, 10 Sept 04, this office received a CAT 1 Request For Assistance (0223-04-CID259- 
80257) frgm the United States Army Criminal Investigation Command (USACIDC), 3RD Military Polic-e 
Group (C1D), Detainee Abuse Task Force Ba hdad Iraq, APO AE 09342, to locate, fully identify and 
interview CP 
(BN), Fort Mea 
Iraq. 

About 1630, 13 Sept 04, S 
detailing his lack of knowledge pertaining to detainee abuse while deployed to Iraq. (See Statement 
for details) 	

(6)(-1)(c..) - ax 6 4 

Agent's Comment: While CPT 
	

was reviewing the final draft of his statement, he 
stated he did not feel comforta le signing a sworn statement, which maybe used against soldiers that 

exmcq-Y
worked for hi 	hile deployed in Iraq, if in fact they did witness detainee abuse and did not report it. 

69/01 CPT 	 her stated MI was being given a bad name and did not want to contribute to 
rt. C T 	 did not swear to, nor sign the statement he provided. 

coti)co- Clo)Llo)- 

STATUS: This is a final report. No further investigative activity is contemplated by this office. 

////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////Last Entry///////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////// 

B Co, 323rd Military Intelligence (MI) Battalion 
e, ary and 20755 (FMMD), to his knowledge of detainee abuse while deployed to 

(&)/7)ec)-1/, Cbgb)-4 

(40( 	 b)Lb)- / 	 i)Cc-) w“)- 
interviewed CPT 	 who rendered a statement 

ORGANIZATION 

Fort Meade Resident Agency, 3d MP Group (CID) 
Fort Meade, MD 20755  
DATE 	 EXHIBIT 

13 Sept 04 	 n2iozip  
FOR OF 	L USE ONLY 

1 FEB 77 
94 r_tot7)c9- 

clock*, UU0017 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

DOD-044047 
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SWORN STATEMENT 

5X Vc c)" e wio-y 

LOCATION:  Fort Meade Resident Agency 
FILE NUMBER: 
DATE:  13 Sept 04 
TIME:  1630 
NAME. 	 (1.)(7)c - 	 (b)(b) - 

SSAN: 	 oag.7)c,) - 	10)Lig )"/ 

G-RAD /RANK:  0-3/CPT 
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS:  B Co, 323rd. Military Intelligence Battalion, Fort Meade, MD 
20755 

(40)(vc.e.)- 	(49(0-9 

want to make the follo-wing statement under: 	 coo)a)- 5 
I had no know e ge o any incident that happen in theater while I was there. It wasn't until I 	(kno - 5 

returned back to the United Stated that I learned of the detainee abuse. I had five teams wi 	out 5 
rnembers on each team. SGT 	 was the Team Leader for the team in K ala, which 
consisted of SGT 	 SGT 	 two linguist I 

(6)(79(c).,,,, can't remember there names. I believe the two 1 	 that's all I 	ciock)- 
know about them. Team 105 consisted of Chie 	 SGT 	 SPC 

SPC 	 Team 108 consisted of SS 
SG 	 SPC 	 SPC 

Team 107 consisted of Chie 	I can't remember his first name SGT 
SPC 	 Team 109 consisted of SSG 

SGT 	 SP 	 SPC 	 . Team Leader 
for the interrogation team was 1L and consisted of three other team members whom I can't 
remember there names. No one ever reported to me any incident of detainee abuse. I was never in 
charge of any interrogation site. Neither were any of my soldiers. I was in Iraq from May 2003 to 
March 2004. 
Q: Did any of your team leaders ever report any incident of detainee abuse while you were in Iraq? 
A: No. 
Q: Were you ever in charge of an interrogation site while in Iraq? 
A: No. 
Q: What were you in charge of? 
A: The five intelligence teams. 
Q: Did you or any of your team members ever interrogated detainees? 
A: Yes, the teams screened and interrogated some prisoners for information of intelligence value. 
And if they had any information of value they would report it through our channels. At which time 
they Would be moved to an interrogation facility, known as the pistol factory, at which time the 
Mobil Interrogation Team would take over. The Mobil Interrogation Team belonged to the multi-
national division. 
Q: Do you have anything else to add to this statement? 
A: I'm confident, that if anyone of my team members had witnessed detainee abuse they would 
have reported it. 
Q: Do you have anything else to add to this statement? 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

 

PAGE 1 OF 3 PAGES 021046 

  

DA Form 2823-E 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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A: No.///End Of Statement//7 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 	 PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGES 	021047 
DA Form 2823-E 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 	 EXHIBIT -1 
W.10019 

FOR OFFICIAL USE NV. LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

DOD-044049 
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a)(7)e,)-9/ (6)(6)- 
	 AFFIDAVIT 

have read or have had read to me this statement which begins on page 1 
and en s on page . 	y understand the contents of the entire statement made by me. The 
statement is true. I have initialed all con-ections and have initialed the bottom of each page 
containing the statement. I have made this statement freely without hope of benefit or reward, 
without threat of punishment, and without coercion, unlawful influence or unlawful inducement. 

Witness #1: 
(Signature of Person Making 

Statem.ent) 

 

Subscribed and sworn before me, a 
person authorized by law to administer 
oaths, this 13th day of Sept 2004 at 
Fort Meade, MD 20755 

 

Witness #2: 

(Signature of Person Administering Oath) 
c69(7)(0- (4,9(.0--/ 

(Typed name of Person A mistering Oath) 

Article 136 UCMJ  
(Authority to Administer Oath). 

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

 

PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES 	021048 
DA Form 2823-E 
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(by-7)(6)- /, 	-/ Date: 15 Sep 04 
	

Exhibit: 

CID Form 94 	 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 	 0106-04-CID073 

CID Regulation 195-1 	 Page 1 of 1 Pages 

About 1000, 15 Sep 04, this office received a Request for 
Assistance (RFA) (0223-04-CID259-80257) from the Detainee 
Abuse Task Force, 3D MP Group (CID), Baghdad, Iraq, 

(007)(4)-V 
(koto-,-/ 	

-reqUestin this Offise- -cfeate fu.3-1 --identif 	avid ilatelview 
s sd 

current y assigned to the Rear Detac ment of B 
Company Co), .3/323 Infantry Regiment, United StateS Army 
Reserve (USAR) Fort Jackson, SC (FJSC), and determine if he 
had been deployed to Iraq and was a witness to an incident 
of detainee abuse which took- place at an unknown location in 
Iraq-between October and November 03. 

. (b)17 c.)-( (47110-1 	 (0(7)„)_ yi (.009- 4 
About 1020,' 15 Sep 04, SA 	interviewed SSG!!! who 
denied recently being deploye to Iraq, but state • e was 
deployed to Kuwait during Operation Desert Storm. SSGair 

(b)(7)e-e--)-`6(0-6" 

stated he was presently assigned to a training detachment 
located in Gainesville, GA, as part. of the Rear Detachment' 
for B C which was recently mobilized and deployed to FJSC, 

la SSG 	subsequently provided contact information for his 
command located at FJSC. SSG111111furthers stated 'he was (0(tkq-c0M94 
- not assigned to an Military Police or Military Intelligence 
.Company, and that his unit's mission was training Drill 
- Sergeants. 

0, (7)c-c-)-/ COW-1 	' 	 iiiiii-y, (b)/q- 

(b)09N-Y 
(6)/6)-9 

Amp 	, Rear Detac ment Commander, B Co, 1s About 1030 	04, SA 	coordinated with SFC 

Briga e, 3/3,23 Infantry Regiment, Clemson, SC 29631, who 
stated he had been as 	ned. to the unit since Jul 01,, and 
confirmed that SSG 	was not. deployed to Iraq since his 
arrival SFC 	dded that 3/323 Infantry Regiment haS 
tot deployed within the past three years,with the exception 
of the recent-deployment to FJSC.///Last Entry/// 	. 

ot-06.)- /) 1(010)_, 	 , 

Fort McPherson Resident Agency 
Fort Benning CID Battalion 
Fort McPherson, GA 30330 

(00e0-y 
0010-Y 

ih)(7)co- 
CW-"Y• 

021049 

U 0 0 2 1 
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)(-7)(9-Y 

bX(9 - Y 

ROI NUMBER 0400-04-CID056 AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

PAGE 1 OF 1 
DETAILS 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: On 28 Sep 04, this office received a Request for Assistance from the-3rd Military Police 
(MP) Group, D ' 	buse 	k Force, Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342, requesting.this officelocate,fully 'clergy, and 
titerYteW SS 	 B COMPariy, 141St•Miritary Intelligence Battali - •-• • 	(fah National Guard, Logan, Mal 
Utah (NF), regar ing is now e ge of the abuse of an unknown detainee by Mr 	 (NFI). (4)c-r)co-s; coto-5 

aAbout 1448, 28 Au,q_ conducted a telephonic interview of SSOMMIllewh st ted he had not 
0)(7)04-4, cieti,r0 y (W*9 - I (6)L1-)"1 

witnessed Mr.Il abus n detainees, but had heard from a team member, sometime between October and 
November2003, that Mr. had struck a detainee across the face with the back of his hand. SS4111111. 
further related he remem ere the interview in which they were trying t() math the detainees voice to a tap_e re_cording but 
Slat- -at not present in the rooM exCept for a couple of tithes when he poked his head in tO Check on things. SSG 

also stated he did not remember the name or identification numbers of the detainee nor did he remember which 
m_at th 
SGT 	

' terro ation but did rovalimilif of all his 

	

SGT 	 SS 	 , and SPC 
e 323 Military Intelligence Battalion (Reserve , o 	eeaotd7e)c,,Mr,D.,, 16)10_,/ 

447 cc I COW-, 

	

onducted a telephonic int 	 who stated he had inforMally 
about the incident, telling Mr 	 not to let it happen again, during which 

stated he had gotten lost in the moMent. SS 	 er st ted he was inform of the 
iiii unng a rou ine revieW of information gained from the interrogation. SSG 

had transferred from the 323rd Military Intelligence Battalion (Reserve), to an un nown Joint Taskforce ni ase 
also related SGT 

out of Virginia. 
(6)(7) c,_) - /, (.4 l Up) - / 	 000 )(9- i C 06, )- .9 	 . 

About 1605, 06 Oct 04, SMIIIMION.conducted a witness interview of SS 	 who stated he was not present 
when the incideniiiiyat he 
incident with MR 	 . SSG 	further stated no official action. was taken against MR 

ed of it by one of his team members and subsequentl • 	ed the 

(See Sworn Statement for Details).///LAST ITEM/// (.6>ei)c.)-,-, 

e oci) - e/ 	
th)/7)(th,e))1- )5 .,5 

• 

one of his team members were i 
tearn 	 , SG 

all from 

About 1018, 30 Sep 04, SA 
verbally counsel d Mr 
time M 

(6)eve9_, 
(6)to_Z 

(6)/7)Cc)- ') (6)16) - / 
TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SE 	CaliBER  

S 	 , 	 (4)( 7---* / 

SIGNAT 	 Ci-)c 7)( c) --; th)(6)- 1 

CID FORM 94 
1 FEB 77  

ORGANIZATION 

48th Military Police Detachment (CID) (CASE), 
Fort Carson, CO 80913-5041 

EXHIBIT DATE 

06 Oct 04 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

C'0'1050 
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C40011 

(.1)0.7,,91 

amv.y 

work phone nu er 
related his place of residence 

0-223w04 C1D259-80257 

AGENT S INVE ST I GAT I ON RE PORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

PAGE 1 OF 
DETAILS 

PAGE 

ROI NUMBER 

0089-04-CID012-RFA- 

041 
oil)c0-q 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: About 1330, 10 Sept 04, this office received a CAT 1 
Request for Assistance from the United States Armi•Criminal Investigation 
Command (USACIDC), Brd kilitary.Police Group (CID), Detainee Abuse Task Forc 
Ba hdad, Ira APO, AE-09342, to 	 'dentif an interview CPT 

SGT 	 SGT 
SGT 	 ,and SGT 

assigned to B.Co, 323rd.Military Intelligence Bat 	ion, Fort 
pertaining to their 	 while deployed 

(W0k0 -1,0,No - , 	 (44(7)(c)-1C146" 
About 1039, 21 Sep 04, SA 	 who 
rendered a statement detai ing 	ac of knowledge pertaining dillFnee 
abuse while deployedto Iraq. 

- / (014,). / 	I 400--)7 / 	 (124!)(o-Y, 60(6kr • 

who rendered a statement 	 • is acilinowledge pertaining o e_ainee 
About 1030, 21 Sep 04, SA 	 interviewed SGT 

abuse while deployed to Iraq. . 
(4117YO-V,(1*(04 

AGENT'S COMMENT: CPT 11111111111111/was not interviewed due to obtaining the. 
information pertaining to SGTOMINIPprior to coordinating with CPT farallIMO 

oi‘Weo- Lb/Bo) - y 	 cococt)-,/, cool 7)co-9, tt0a09-9 
About 1520, 20 Dec 04, SA 	contacted SGT 

diftimp 
was not home, however I spoke 

resided with her inif~tair 
MA c-/ MA41 

111111111111111111" 
About 1535, 20 Dec.04, SA 	contacted SGT 

4111110111111111.1111, 	 home phone nUmber 
work hone number 	 who related his place of residence 

ea e, 
to Iraq. 

4 
20755, 

.1111111.0 
phone number411111111, 

with his mother who stated SGT 

was in. 

7 Ciyoki 
About 15 	 04 SA 	contacted SGT 

ext 	hoMe ho e number 	 who 
was in 

	

.79,0_90y0-50 	x0,y(619 	(..4)(6)-Y) d)o)co- 
.AGENT'S :COMMENT: SGT 	 SG 	and SGTAffillikeside outside 
officegrea of responsibi ity. 

this 

No further investigative activity anticipated by this office. 
////////////////////////////////LAST ENTRY///////////////////////////////////// 

TYPED ENT ' S NAM 	QUENCE NUMBER 

SA 	 (49/1-)-/ 
)019-1,e-00-;  

ORGA=v11011 

Fort Meade Resident Agency (CID) 
Fort Meade, MD 20755 

SI 

(6)0(o-1 )01)(0-1 
DATE 

20 Dec 04 
EXHIBIT 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMIVIAND 

48TH MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)(FWD) 
3RD MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CAMP VICTORY, BAGHDAD, IRAQ 

APO AE 09342 

CIMPL-FC 	 30 Jun 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD 

SUBJECT: Statement of SGT 
(07)ce.)- '9, 	6) -9 

(b)17)1 t)-4)(02)1213)--VO 4-CID259-80257) 
(011),0_,, (tow- / 

weVeo-Y 	
1. On 30 Jun 05, during the final review of the ase file, S 	oticed the statement of 
SGT fallatook by S ( i,)/69-y 	 Fort Meade esi ent Agency, 3iiIiiti (6)toeo-f, (6)(0- I 

6x7)/e) - Y 	

Police (MP) Grotiiiiit Meade, MD 20755, was not sworn to or signed by SGT 	. In (b)17 Ye) -9, thA1-i) 

addition, SGT 	did not initialize the bottom of each page. Searches for the original 
(6 vb)--y statement met with negative results. 

(6)060- (., (kb) - / 
2. Point of Contact is S 	 t (NIPERNET 	Chilice)- /, (6)/G)--2 

oi7)/0-/ 	 ira .centcom.mt 	 us.army.mil  or the undersigned 
(vIN -/ 

Ili:StSPecial Agent 	

)( z()6(6):/7/7):)-//7) Le:1)(1))- /_/ 

Distribution: 
1- DIR, USACRC, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 
1- File 
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SWORN STATEMENT 

02231p04. C 1E0259-80M 

LOCATION:  Fort Meade Resident Agency 
FILE 	ER: 
DAT 	0 comcc.) Cb0) - 

' tb)(7)(0 - 9) tOta) - V TIME. 
NAME. 	 tb)?-7)(1-)- y , cow- y 
SSAN: 	 ogoco-9, aitt7)-q 
GRADE/RANK:  E-5/SGT Reserve 
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS:  B CO, 323rd Military Intelligence Battalion, Fort Meade, 
Maryland 20755 

a ,o,k, y) Ob)- 
want to make the following statement under: 

Q: SA 	 (bit-7)(9- /-) (4)/6)--/ 

A: SGT 	 (b)ci)zo- -c6)/0- y 
Q: Where you ever in Karbala, Iraq (IZ)? 
A: Yes 
Q: When? 
A: Aug 03-Mar 04 
Q: What was your mission in Karbala, IZ? 
A: Intelligence collection. Went (Art and spoke to sources to gain intelligence. Sources would be 
considered anyone but US citizens. 
Q: What was your unit of assignment? 
A: B Co, 323rd MI, BN. 
Q: Were you in Karbala, IZ around October-November 03? 
A: Yes. 
Q: During that time what were your SOP's concerning the interrogation of detainees? 	- 
A: We didn't do interrogations. We did initial questioning to determine if they needed to go to an 
interrogator. 
Q: Was there any physical contact allowed with detainees? 
A: I'm not a trained interrogator. I'm not sure of the rules as to what you can and can't do regarding 
interrogations of detainees. 
Q: In detail, describe the process fi-om point of capture of the detainee, to interrogation, to transport 
to a permanent confinement facility/release? 
A: They would come into the local police station. We would come in and do initial questioning of 
the detainee, which would last any where fi-om five minutes to 45 minutes depending on the person. 
At that point of we determined of the individual was not of intelligence value we would go through 
the proper channels to have that individual released. For example through the MP's. And if the 
individual were of intelligence value we would have the individual transported to the interrogation 
site within 72 hours. 
Q: In detail, describe how a detainee would be interrogated, to include positioning of the 
interrogators, uniforms wom, set up of the room, objects located within the rciom, windows, how the 
detainee was positioned, location of the interpreters and any special equipment used. (please have 
individual sketch the layout and location) 
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 	 PAGE 1 OF 3 PAGES 
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A: We didn't do standard interrogations, only initial questioning, so I c6ii't not provide this 
information. 
Q: Describe the interrogation area in Karbala. IZ. 
A: Again, we were not in charge of interrogations of the detainees. 
Q: Describe your definition of abuse as it pertains to detainees? 
A: Generally I would describe abuse as beating, sexual humiliation, or torture. 
Sexual humiliation shown on the news and torture, by starving them or pulling out their fingernails, 
things to that effect. 
Q: Have you ever witnessed any abuse to a detainee? 
A: NO. 
Q: Have you ever worked with 	 Cio)C7) - 51 Cio)(0- 
A: Yes. 
Q: When? Where? Describe your relationship with him. Describe him. 
A: Karbala, Iraq, in late Aug 03 thru early Dec 03. He was our translator. He was a male, small in 
stature, small frail old man. About in his mid 60's in age: He was a very good man. And I feel he 
loved his job and supported us. 
Q: Have you ever worked with 
A: I worked with a guy nam 	but I couldn't tell you his last name (I,)eo co - cb)( - 

Q: When? Where? Describe your relationship with him. Describe him. 
A: Karbala, Iraq, in fall of 2003. He was also a translator. He was a Caucasian, male in early to mid 
50's, black hair medium to heavy built. 
Q: Have you ever performed an interrogation in Karbala where you had to confirm a detainee's 
voice with a recording on a tape? 
A: I don't recall doing anything like that. 	(6)t7) Cc) - tb)t 	 (WM c) - 	Le0/1.)-9 

: Do you recall an interrogation conducted with 
here they were used to identify/compare the voice of a detainee wi a voice on a 

recording? (The recording sounded like it was taken on a busy street or in a vehicle) 
A: No. I don't recall anything like that. coeveq -5, (0.0-5- 
Q: Have you ever witnessed Mr 	 trike a detainee with an open hand? 
A: No. 	 iNt vie) - 5, IgIth)-- 

Q: Have you ever witnessed 	 hysically lay hands on any detainee which could 
would be considered possible abuse. escn e and identify. 
A: No. 
Q: Do yOu have anything else to add to this statement? 
A: No///End Of Statement/// 
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y-die34.Logi C110259-8023 
) 

AFFIDAVIT 
Cbk 7) -- c byo - 

181111111110, have read or have had read to me this statement which begins on page 1 and ends 
on page 4. I fully understand the contents of the entire statement made by me. The statement is 
true. I have initialed all corrections and have initialed the bottom of each page containing the 
statement I Mve made NS staff/116M freely withont hope of benefit or reward, without threat of 
punishment, and without coercion, unlawful influence or unlawful inducement. 

Witness #1: 
(Signature of Person Maldng 

Statement) 

 

Subscribed and swo 	, a 
person authorize 	dminister 

21st d 	 (b)/7)(4)-/ 
00)(4)--/ 

 

Witness #2: 

 

erson Administering Oath 

CO/7) a) - b)a,) 

(Typed name of Person Administering Oath) 

UCMJ, 136  
Authority to Administer Oath) 
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CINIPL-FC 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

48 MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID)(FWD) 
3RD MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CAMP VICTORY, BAGHDAD, IRAQ 

APO AE 09342 

30 Jun 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD 

SUBJECT: Statement of SGT 
(0223-04-CID259-80257) 

(47)ce.)- cb)(0-H 

4X*9-9, 
odib.)-r 

,g1)(0- d 140(0)-7 

Vec)" I 
(WO 

Minco-r, adt{0)- 

SGT 
1. 0 	Jlin 05 during the final review of the case file, S 

ook by SA 	 Fort ea e esident Agenc 
noticed the statemelit of 

, 3rd min. 
Police (MP) Grou , Fort Meade, MD 	, was not sworn to or signed by SGT 
In addition, SGT 	did not initialize the bottom of each page. Searches for the ongmal 
statement met with negative results. 

Cbxi)e0 ), (4)144— 
2. Point of Contact is SA 	 at (NIPERNET 

us.army.mil  or the undersigned 

(4)/i)e9-1)14)16)1 

(07)(.0-y)(1,)10, 

(,)(7)a) - (Ott*/ 

Distribution: 	 (Aot7)c--)- /, (06) ,/ 
1- DIR, USACRC, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 	Special Agent 	 z-) 
1- File 
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SWORN STATEMENT 

LOCATION:  Fort Meade Resident Agency 
FILE NUMBER: 
DATE:  14 Oct 04 
TIME: 
NAME: 	 (6)/ 7)60 - (0116)-y 

SSAN:  
fiGY GRADE/RANK:  SGT 

'0\r) 

	

	ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS:  B Co, 323rd Military Intelligence Battalion, Fort Meade, MD 
20755 

(6.)tveq-,/, c&x6)_,-/ 
want to make the following statement under: 

I don't recall any incident pertaining to detainee abuse nor anyone of my team members reporting 
cident. 

(6)17)c9-/, (010 -) 
0,)( 7)ecj _ 	(69(6) -/ 

Q: Where you ever in Karbala, Iraq (IZ)? 
A: Yes 
Q: When? 
A: From approximately October 2003 through March 2004 
Q: What was your mission in Karbala, IZ? 
A: Tactical Human Intelligence (HUMINT) Team member, Team NCOIC, Team Leader 
Q: What was your unit of assignment? 
A: B Company, 323 MI BN, Fort Meade, Maryland 
Q: Were you in Karbala, IZ around October-November 03? 
A: Yes 
Q: During that time what were your SOP's concerning the interrogation of detainees? 
A: Touch the detainees only when necessary for detainee control or prevention of violence from 
occurring. 
Q: Was there any physical contact allowed with detainees? 
A: Yes 
Q: Describe. 
A: Guiding them to and from interview areas. 
Q: In detail, describe the process from point of capture of the detainee, to interrogation, to transport 
to a permanent confmement facility/release? 
A: Processes changed over time. Some detainees were acquired or questioned at the Karbala Police 
Station, which was occupied by Iraqi police and US Military Police. Others were taken directly to a 
small holding facility at Camp Juliet. Detainees deemed necessary for "Coalition hold" were 
transported frOm there to other Coalition facilities in Babylon, Iraq. Those not held were released. 
Q: In detail, describe how a detainee would be interrogated, to include positioning of the 
interrogators, uniforms worn, set up of the room, objects located within the room, windows, how the 
detainee was positioned, location of the interpreters and any special equipment used. (please have 
individual sketch the layout and location) 
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 	 PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES 
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A: These processes varied. Our job as a Tactical HUMINT Team (TH1) included debriefing 
detainees for information of intelligence interest. We conducted debriefings inside a tent and inside 
the hospital tent at Camp Kilo; inside various rooms inside the Karbala Police Station; or using a 
room located at Camp Juliet. 
Q: Describe the interrogation area in Karbala. IZ. 
A: The interrogation tent at Camp Juliet was sparse - with chairs and a Small table. The rooms at 
the Karbala Police Station varied from the Police Chief s office, to the Iraqi Police jail. 
Q: Describe your definition of abuse as it pertains to detainees? 
A: To treat thein in a manner that would cause them bodily injury. To treat a detainee in violation 
of the Geneva accotds. 
Q: Have you ever witnessed any abuse to a detainee? 
A: No 
Q: If so describe where, when, the identity of the detainee, who conducted the abuse, and describe in 
detail the nature of the abuse. 
A: N/A 
Q: Have you ever worked with Mr 	 (-6X7)c,-)- Ltox(ft)- 

A: Yes 
Q: When? Where? Describe your relationship with him. Describe him. 
A 	worked as a translator for the Karbala THT. I first met him in October 2003, until he left 
the team. I don't recall exactly when he left. I also was roommates with him for a time. 
Q: Have you ever worked with Mr ligarial (A:0c') e 4) - C6)/0- 

A: Yes 
Q: When? Where? Describe your relationship with him. Describe him. 
A 	 worIced as a translator for the Karbala THT. I first met him in late 2003, I do not 
reca t e exact date. I also was roommates for a time. 
Q: Have you ever performed an interrogation in Karbala where you had to confirm a detainee's- 
voice with a recording on a tape? 
A: Yes 
Q: If so who was the detainee? Please provide Intern Serial Number (ISN) and National Detainee 
reporting System (NDRS) numbers if available. 
A: I don't remember his name or other information. 	(bot Vec-)-`/, e 49169- V 	 (N/7)(0' )(6)ti')- 
Q: Do ou recall an interrogation conducted with Mr 	 and Mail 

here they were used to identify/compare e voice o a detainee with a voice on a 
recording? (T e recording sounded like it was taken on a busy street or in a vehicle) 
A: Yes 
Q: Who was the detainee? 
A: I don't remember his name or other informa ion. 
Q: Have you ever witnessed Mr 	 strike a detainee with an open hand? ( 1,..Y7)(0-5) ("el') "5 
A: No 
Q: Have you ever witnessed 	 physically lay hands on any detainee which could 

(17)(1 	- 

would be considered possible abuse? Describe and identify. 
A: No 
Q: In detail describe the incident. 
A: N/A 
Q: Who was in the room? Provide names, units, and locations and descriptions of the individuals if 
they cannot be identified by name. 
A: N/A 
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 	 PAGE 2 OF 4 PAGES 
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Q: Who did you report this to? Is it documented? Please provide documentation. 
A: N/A 
Q: Do you have anything else to add to this statement? 
A: No///End Of Statement/// 
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Statement) 

Witness #2: 

comto-v,thorr 

Subscn 
pers 

e, a 
.nister 

04 at 

s ering Oath) 

0223-04 C ID259-80257 

AFFIDAVIT 
(Oti)cc)-q, (.10(&)- 9 

have read or have had read to me this statement which begins on page 1 
and ends on page . 	y understand the contents of the entire statement made by me. The 
statement is true. I have initialed all corrections and have initialed the bottom of each page 
containing the statement I have ma.de thiS stat&nent freely without hope of benefit or reWard, 
without threat of punishment, and without coercion, unlawful influence or unlawful inducement. 

Witness #1: 
(Signature of Person Making 

bg 7)10 L0/0- 
(Typed name of Person Administering Oath) 

UCMJ, 136 
Authority to Administer Oath) 
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(oR oFFIcita USE ONLY • LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

Won- OV- C/00 - 600V-57 
AGENT'S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 

CID Regulation 195-1 

ROI NUMBER 

0151-04-CID041 

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE.. 
DETAILS 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: About 1100, 22 Dec 04, this office received CAT 1 RFA from Fort Meade 
MD 2°755 to locate, fall ID, and obtain sworn statements from SGT 	 111111 

and SG 	 11 
assigned to B Co, 323rd Military Intelligence Battalion, Fort Meade, MD 20755. 

1.6)ti)co-V (6)/4)- 
About 1400, 22 Dec 04, S 	 mterviewed SGT 

(49/7)/.)-/ 	to-/ 
who rendered a statement detailing his lack of 

knowledge of the detainee abuse while deployed to Iraq. ee worn Statement for details) 
wc7),4)-/ chfib)- 	 (0e7)(0-9, 10w 

About 1810, 22 Dec 04, S 	 interviewed SP 	 who rendered a statement detthling his 
lack of knowledge of the de amee abuse while deployed to Iraq. See Sworn Statement for details) 

6a/e7)co - / 	 0.17 cc ,(6)(0- ,/ 
About 1945, 22 Dec 04, S 	 nterviewed SG 	who rendered a statement detailing his lack of' 
knowledge of the detainee abuse w e deployed to Iraq. See worn Statement for details) 

No further investigative activity anticipated by this office. 

/////////////////////////////////////////////////////////// LAST ENTRY/////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////// 

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER 
Cot 7)(0 - /, COW 	( Zo)- z_ 

ORGANIZATION 
WASHINGTON RESIDENT AGENCY, 311 MP Group (CID) 
Fort Myer, VA 22211 

7 

Wive 9 _ 1_6)/6)-1 
DATE 

22 Dec 04 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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'FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. LAVV ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
SWORN STATEMENT 0;77.73- 0(1- 	oas--"7 

File Number : 0151-04-CID041 
Location : 	Washington District CID, Fort Myer, VA 22211 
Date 	: 	22 Dec 04 Tme:  2 %Sill"  (4)(7)(0 - v, 60/4) - '-/ 
SSN 	 c9c-7)z - '71 th'n')-/ 

Statement of: SG 	 (4)(7)(0-, COto-v 
Org/Address : 323 MI Ba 	ion, Fort Meade, MD 20755 

6)(7)co-ri lit SG 
c‘"(') 	oath : 

, want to make the following statement under 
C,00/0-v, (b)( 6)- / 

:',6)(7)eL)- 

( 0( I, )1 

I was stationed in Kuwait in March 2003. We went into Iraq in July 2003 until I left 
approximately 6 Dec 2003. During that time I did not see or hear of any kind of 
detainee abuse happening. I was there to do counter-intelligence collection and that's 
all I did. I didn't witness any type of abuse to detainees. I didn't hear of any kind of 
abuse until I came home because it was all over the news. I returned home before the 
rest of the team because I was deployed before them. I conducted and participated in 
approximately '15 interrogations and each interrogation was conducted with at least two 
agents, an interpreter, and a MP Officer at the door. All the interrogations took place at 
a MP station. SG 	stated he conducted hundreds of informant interviews and 
they were usually con uc ed with one agent and an interpreter, unless an agent needed 
help and then another agent would participate in the interview. If a junior agent was 
conducting the interview and the information was extremely important a senior agent 
would be res 
Q. SA 	 (07) e..) - // ( .0/6)- / 

A. SGT 	 chw Vt -) - , (6)/e.)- 
Q. Did you see any type of detainee abuse going on? 
A. No. 
Q. Did you ever hear of detainee abuse happening? 
A. No. 
Q. When did you first hear of the detainee abuse? 
A. I was back at home when the news broke the story and that's when I found out. 
Q. Is there anything else you want to dd to this statement? 0 
A. No.///END OF STATEMENT// 	(4m 1) CO - r , (b)(6)-y 

INITIALS ONO  
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(4)(bi-/  

(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath) 

of Person Adnaitering Oath) 
)( 2-) 

oy-c-tua57- oo A / 

11R OFFICIAL USE ONLY LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITNE 

rhEoco-q) (44i4-4 
STATEMENT OF SGTV1111111.11 TAKEN AT Washington District CID, 

Fort Myer, VA 22211 (C TINUED): 

AFFIDAVIT 
"A7)(0.-CW167)/ 

I, SGTMIIIIMM HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS 
STATE S ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE 2. I FULLY 
UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE 
STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE 
INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I 
HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR 
REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, 
UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT. (e)(7,1c)- 04,) v 

(be oe-c 	Y, (1)(6)- 

   

" a mg 

 

(4)/7)(4)- /, (ow- / 

ARTICLE 136, UCIVIJ 

(Authority to Administer Oath) 

INITIALS -10 	
°)(7)c_c) (4)(6)_/ 
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File Number : 0151-04-CID041 
Location : 	Washington District CID, Fort Myer, VA 22211 
Date 	: 	22 Dec 04, Time: 	 (L)(7)(,)-- 	(4)(6)-•/ 

SSN 	• (.0/7 	406)-y 

Statement of: SP 	 (6)/7)to- 
Org/Address : B Co, 323 MI Battalion, Fort Meade, MD 20755 

want to. make-the- folleVtng. statement 

c 6)(67/ 111/(THT) and I was assigned to Force Protection, conducting screenings coalition detainee 
6)( ye) r 	was deployed from 28 Mar 03 until 12 Mar 04 and assigned to Tactical HUMIT Team 

and intelligence collection. While deployed I never heard or witnessed any detainee 
abuse. I conducted and participated with multiple coalition detainee screenings and 
they Were all conducted with at least MO agents and an interpreter, unless itanpOWer 
dictated otherwise. About 90% of the screenings took place at the Iraqi police station or 
PM0 and 10% took place at Camp Juliet in the holding area. I did hear on one instance 
when an Iraqi policemen beat up a non-coalition detainee, but they were arrested by US 
MP's immediately. Nobody I Worked with ever abused any detainees. We were all very 
professional. 

(bx-r)co - (OW- / 

A. S 	 41c-7)c 	- t;) (-6)14.)- 
Q. SA1118 	/ 

Q. Did you see any type of detainee abuse going on? 
A. No. 
Q. Did you ever hear of detainee abuse happening? 
A. No. 
Q. Is there anything else you want to add to this statement? 
A. No.///END OF STATEMENT// 	 (40-/ 

(d41,0 / 	/, spc 
(6116) Y 

under oath: 

0,j(7),,)_yi (4016›..i 
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(6)(7)to -i (11)10--Y 

STATEMENT OF SP 
Fort Myer, VA 22211 ( ONTI 

TAKEN AT Washington District CID, 

(oc-ot,)- ckwo- 

 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, SPC 	 HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS 

0 40_ v 40/0-Y 

STATEM 	HICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE 2. I FULLY 
UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE 
STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE 
INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH- PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I 
HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR 
REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, ANDAIrT COERCION, 
UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT. (6)/7)e c)- /b)/k)11 

07)co- 

aking Statement) 

*‘.7)(0-/ /4)(0-1 

(S 	 son Administering Oath) 
SA 	 cor 

(4)(0).,  

(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath) 

ARTICLE 136, UCMJ 

(Authority to Administer Oath) 
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File Number : 0151-04-CID041 
Location : Washington District CID 	Myer, VA 22211 
Date 	: 	22 Dec 04 Time: 	 (b)(7)co-y, oxio-y 

(vito)-q 
(b)o)cc)-7, 0.9u0)-I 

SSN 
Statement of: G 
Org/Address: B Co, 323 MI Battalion, Fort Meade, MD 20755 

FOR OFFICIAL usE ONLY -UM ENFORCEMENT SENSMVE 
SWORN STATEMENT 0 aa,3 - 	cii)gc9 - 0o ?s--7 

'017)0)- 
( Wit,)`-/ 

0/7)CLY9 
(60)-i 

SG111.111111111 	 - ----- want to make the following statement under 
th: 
as deployed from 28 Mar 03 until 30 Mar 04 and assigned to Tactical HUMINT Team 

# 106 (THT) in Karbala. I was assigned to conduct CI screenings for approximately two 
months. Then around 16 Aug 03 to 8 Mar 04, we were in Karbala and conducting Force 
Protection, debriefings, screening coalition detainees, and intelligence collection. While 
deployed I never heard or witnessed any detainee abuse. I cOnducted and participated 
in multiple coalition detainee screenings and they were conducted with CI agents and 
an interpreter, depending on the situation. While conducting the debriefings or 
screenings, I don't know of anyone who had to get physical with a detainee. About 75- 
90% of the screenings took place at the Iraqi police station or PMO and the other 10- 
25% took place at Camp Juliet in the holding area. I never heard of or witnessed any 
detainee abuse while I was deployed to Iraq. 

A. S 
Q. S 	 (h)(7)c.)- t, (Iwo- 

(1)(7y(c)- 	(-49)69-"/ 

Q. Did you see any type of detainee abuse going on? 
A. No. 
Q. Did you ever hear of detainee abuse happening? 
A. No. 
Q. What do you consider detainee abuse? 
A. I consider detainee abuse as getting physical with detainees such as hitting, 
slapping, punching and kicking. 
Q. Is there anything else you want to a d to this statement? 
A. No. ///END OF STATEMENT// 	(0)(7)(.)- 00)40--/ 

v /006,) 	 021073 comco- 
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(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath) 

ARTICLE 136, UCMJ 

(b)(7)c-c) 	e„00?-- 

aking Statement) 

(6)/7)c,)-/I (Ono - 

mistering Oath) 
w/Z).-/ 

69 17) c - / tz )- 

Put OFFICIAL USE ONLY. LAW ENFORCEMENTSENSITIVE o223- 0V- co?51-80?„0 
(0/7)c, 5( Wito-ti 

STATEMENT OF SGT 
	

TAKEN AT Washington District CID, Fort 
Myer, VA 22211 (CONTINUED): 

AFFIDAVIT 

I, SGT 	
4/e7 	te)10-9 

HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS 
STATE 	 INS ON PAGE 1 AND ENDS ON PAGE 2. I FULLY 
UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE 
STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE 
INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I 
HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR 
REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, 
UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT...ft_ (L')Mce)---/ 4)a,)- 

(Authority to Administer Oath) 

INITIALS 

(b)(7)e 9, yi (6)/b)-9 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONVI • LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

Page 2 of 2 
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ORGANIZATION 

Kuwait Branch Office (CID) 
Camp Doha, Kuwait, APO AE 09889  
DATE 

16 Dec 04 

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUE 

SA 
ti•)(7)c,) -  

SIGNATURE EXHIBIT 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

021075 	dijou47 
CI 

1 FEB 

ROI NUMBER AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0191-04-CID609- 
CID Regulation 195-1 

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE 
DETAILS 

About 1600, 9 Dec 04, this office received a Request for Assistance from the Detainee Abuse Task Force 
(DATF), 22nd Military Police Battalion (CID), Camp Victory, Ira , APO AE 09342 e uestin this office 
locate, fully identify, and conduct a subject interview of 
Egypt (NFI). 

(bki GO- / (bi/b)-1 
About 1125, 16 Dec 04, SA 
Investigation (FBI), Assistant Legat Attache, Cairo, Egypt, who stated the Egyptian authorities would need an 
official request from the investi ting office, requesting their assistance in locating and conducting a joint 
interview of Mr 	 0,)(7)to- 1, tb)/(0)- 0 

About 1455, 16 Dec 04, SA 	 as contacted via email by SA 
i, 	c, ./ 	112)/0)-/ 	 b)(7)e,)-/, i.../90,, -, 

etainee 
Abuse Task Force (DATF), 22 	itary olice Battalion (CID), Camp Victory, Iraq, APO AE 09342, wherein 
he stated to close this RFA and no further investigative activity was required from this office. 

STATUS: This case is closed in the files of this office with no further investigative activity anticipated. Any 
additional investigative activity will be documerited under a separate sequence.///Last Entry/// 

coordinated with S 

(Ait 7)(9 - 5, CO( - 5 	tx--77, 9 -5 Lb )tio -5 
6 mt(07- 

Federal Bureau of 

DOD-044077 
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For Official Use Only 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 

AGENT'S -INVESTIGATION REPORT 
	

0223-04-CID259-80257 

CID Regulation 195-1 
	

Page 1 of 1 

IlAixirrt Hamilton N who coordinated with Mr 	 nephew of Mr collY-9-3 

Ammimi On 30 No 04, the undersigned received an electronic mail (Email) from SAM. (6)//y.)--( 

gypt. 	 co040- s cbo)- 

Fort Hamilton Branch Office (CID), Buildin 408 CID Win So ershing 

(NFI), xivho related Mr 

, 

	
-was frall11. 

(tom- f 

(bX14- 3 

a9)11 c 	( 

On 22 Dec 04, the undersigned coordinated with SA 
Kuwait Branch Office (CID), APO AE 09889, who attempted to contact M 

on numerous occasions, between 12 Dec 04 and 16 Dec 04, and 
determined the phone number was disconnected. 

(.017),- 	 Z do)tb)-- 

About 1530, 31 Dec 04, the undersigned coordinated with CPT 	 Office 
of the Staff Judge Advocate, Multi-National Force 	 amp Victory, IZ, who 
opined there was credible evidence to believe M 	 committed the offenses 
of Assault and Cruelty and Maltreatment when he struck an unidentified detainee with 
an open had during an interrogation. 
///LAST ENTRY/// 

(6)17)4)-- /, .4)161-1 

78th MP DET Forward (CID) 
Specie Agent, 	, (6X2-)--/ 	Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
S' 	• 	( 6x 7 €c - (b)lb)-/ Date: 31 Dec 04 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 	
Exhibit: 

rm 94 	 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

021.076 .003948 

2_, 0 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI NUMBER 

0223-04-CID259-80257 
CID Regulation 195-1 

Page 1 of 1 Pages 
DETAILS 
	

LOC7)Cc)- tio)tb)- I 

bout 0835, 1 Feb 05, S 	 78th MP Det (CID 
ictory, 	Iraq, received emaileoor ma ion wi 	. Mr 

equesting to discuss the incident via email. Advised 
and sent email requesting his current address and phone number to contact him and coordinate an interview. 

Clocnc,- 	 (b)l-7)( 0' 5, IMCL')- 5 
bout 1420, 1 Feb 05, SA 	ontacted 	 the listed cell phone number and advised 

of the nature of the investigation and allegation. 	 said he would assist in the ""`9"5 (two -6 

	

.tiVestigation and provide a statement regardin 	• 	t; and he woulel avvait sorneone contactifig hitn to do 

	

interview with him at his current location i 	 Egypt. Lwvt...)-- 	Ck(b)-S 
////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////LAST ENTRY//////////////////////// ///////////////////////////////////////////// 

assigned to 48th MP Det (CID), Camp 
stating he was "OVer seas" an& tw")"1-0 

face to face interview was needed 
CA2114, 1-4 
00);1)01 

(bxb);5 

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER 

, P.141111.7i 

Chl(7)et)-1, (0101- 	botZ) - 

ORGANIZATION 

78TH MP DET (CID) (FWD), 
Camp Arifjan, Kuwait, APO AE 09366  
DATE 	 EXHIBIT Cl2)(7)(4.)- ; Cio/b) - 

1 Feb 05 

CID 
1 FEB 77 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (6)47)(0_, 
(b)(2.)- 	 021077 	wja,49 

DOD-044079 
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For Official Use Only 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

0223 - 04 -CID259 - 80257 

Page 1 of 3 

(0/7 0-) ago-i 
About 1700, 14 Feb 05, SA 	and SA 
-office conducted a hone interview Mr. 

=R-7)(<)-5 	 Mr. 	 stated he recal 
Linguist, Titan, SOSI International, 

14(00-'i u Baghdad; IZ and SSG 	 8 Company, 141" 
(b)(1-, military Intelligence Batta ion, Logan, Uta . He stated he moved 

to Karbala with Marines in Aug 03 as a Linguist. He denie 
abusing any detainee and having been counseled by SSG 	 00/7.14)10- 

regarding striking a detainee with the back of his hands. 
(6)(7)(,)-, (‘)(0) 

About 0900, 15 Feb 05, SA 	received an e-mail response 
,r,),o-90)-5 from Mr. 	 who provided the following information. 
2)(7)(o-J,(0,0-5 Mr . 	 related he worked in Karbala as a linguist from 

Apr 2003-D 	2003, and left when his contract had expired. Mr. 
"&)(7)(0-5,W10-9Mr. 	 confirmed his Social Security Number (SSN) 

and stated he is currently residing at 
Egypt, and Phone Number 
also indicated he worked with Mr. 

He stated he never abused any detainee 

• 	9- 	(6)e• i.)• 7 

( 6,(7)(0 - /, ( 6)1c9) -1 

SA 	 48t1IMP DET Forward (CID) 
Specia 	gent, 	0)(2,),) 	Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
Si n 
	 Date: 24 Jun 05 	Exhibit: 

lb)(7)(0-), (4,)“,)- ■ 

CI o 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
	021073 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 	 Exi-IMIT 
Udd050_ 

(b)1.6) - 1 

this 

cww--5 
ed working with Mr. 

Mr. 
and SSG 

Lo'twY nor was he counseled by SSG alligabout any detainee abuse 

(0/7(0-i,a)64-7--- 
About 0900, 9 Mar 05, this office received a call form MAJ 

Administrative Lawyer, Staff Judge Advocate (SJ , 

w2)(0-,,;(6m-9 Statement provided by Mr. 	 MAJ 	stated he was 622)17)60-2 
Multi National Force -Ira (MNF-I 	inquiri 	about a Sworn 

reviewin 15-6 case initiated and would like to get a copy of Mr. 1"-1 
s statement. 

v)(,)-2.,(0--/-office met with MAJ 
About 1000, 9 Mar 05, SA 	and SA 

	

0) 	4, 	tb) r 

and briefed him ontesaus of the 

01(7)0)-1, 4)ti')-1 

this 

,-0(04.,(4)Lby2case. MAJIMINFrelated he was just at the stage of initial 
review and there was no Investigative Officer assi ned. Copies of 

yow-L,0)40-Ithe following documents were provided 	MAJ 	 I itial 
7),,z)y,(Lvo 	Report Sworn Statements of CPT 	 SS 	 SGT 

SPC 	 SGT 	 and AIRs of SA 
(7)(e)-/ 	 SA 	 and SA 
(A)fo--/ 

DOD-044080 
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For Official Use Only 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

0223-04-CID259-80257 

Page 2 of 3 

0)(7)al'2 

{6 ) 	- 

aoMeo-itbkio-/ 
About 1030 20 Apr 05, SA 	coordinated via phone with Mr. 

and offered him a polygraph examination. Mr. 
agreed to undergo the polygraph examination and 

confirmed his current address as 
Egypt. 

4)(7 	( 69 (19)-/ 	 (b)(7 )( ,)-1 00)-I 

00(04 	
About 	0, 20 Apr 05, SA 

Polygraph Examiner, 30th Military Police (MP 
coordinated with SA 

(hP*1--/ Detachment (Det)(CID)to submit a request to polygraph 	te )(7)(e- ) - VI ( 01 6)- 9 
'w vco -5 	 Copies of the statements of 	 and e- 

(6)(6)1 
mail interview of 	 ere submitted to support the 
request. 

6740-1 
About 1000, 27 Apr 05, SA 
coordinated with Regional Security Officer (RSO) 

this office, 	0 - , (00)(9-L 

ww-L,LWIWUS Embassy Cairo and RS0111111111111, US Embassy Bagh a , IZ, 
and informed them about the trip to Cairo and inquired about the 
requirements. 

(6)/60-/,/bg7)(9-/ 	 (b)(7)(0-2-,(-0a9-2- 
About 1217, 20 Jun 05, SAppreceived an e-mail from RS011111, 

US Embassy Bag ad, IZ, wherein he stated he was (o(u) 

unable to coordinate a trip to Cairo due to the restrictions and 
sensitivities of the Egyptian government regarding foreign 
government officials conducting investigation involving Egyptian 
Nationals. 

About 1600, 23 Jun 05, coordination was made with CPT 
Staff Judge Advocate (SJA), Multi-National 

(00)--7- 
Corps-Iraq (MNC-I), XVIII Airborne Corp, Camp Victory, Baghdad, 
IZ, who opined there was insufficient evidence to prove or 
disprove the allegations of Assault and Cruelty and Maltreatment 
occurred as alleged bylaliria CPT Illistated the statement of 	/of (*T.- b/(%,- ) 

v SSG 	in which he indicated of having verbally counseled ebF1P-YL, 
did not provide any evidence of guilt as it 

constituted a third party statement. Further, 

C4)/0-5 

(69 17) 	o (6 .) a, 

SA 	 48t1IMP DET Forward (CID) 
lirecial  Agent, 	)/7-)-/ 	Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
Signature: 	 Date: 30 Jun 05 	Exhibit: 

CID Forra 94 (6,)( 7)(c)-% ) (7)(&)_ 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

021079 

EXHIBIT 2-2— 

Udtli051 

(4)( 7) (c)-5,,(010 - 5 

denied 

(64)-5, (b)C7)ct-)-5 

DOD-044081 
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For Official Use Only 
Law Enforcement Sensitive 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
CID Regulation 195-1 

0223 - 04 -CID259 - 80257 

Page 3 of 3' 

in his e-mail interview being counseled by SSG 	and 
abusing any detainee. 	 C)/7)10-1, 0)10-9 

On 30 Jun 05,while conducting the final review of the case file, 
Pe7)60-/ 	8A 	noticed the fOlioVing SOldiers: Chief 

4W69 4 
SGT 	 SPC 	 SPC 	 SSG 

tb)/Vc9--/ 
SGT 	 SPC 	

/WO./ 

, SPC 	 SPC 
identified in the Sworn Statement of CPT 

111111111 B Co, 323rd Military Intelligence (MI) Battalion, Fort 
Meade, MD 20755, 13 Sep 04, were not interviewed because the 
investigation determined they were not assigned to the location 
and could not witness the incident./MAST ENTRY/// 

0010)10' q 
' ehou,)-11 

(691.7)co-i) (k)(49-1 
SA 	 48th MP DET Forward (CID) 
Specia gen , 	(N7.).../ 	Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

Signature: 	 Date: 30 Jun 05 	Exhibit: 

CID Form 94 
LAW ENFORCEMENT'SENSITIVE 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

021080 
EXHIBIT 2-7- 

U00052 
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rage or z 
4-'clCIAL. USE ONLC ) 

Lavv Enforcement Sensitive 	- 

0223-04 elD259-841,.ri, NC-I SA CID Special Agent 

From: 	 1.11111111.hotmail.com] (b)(7)co- thX&)- 5 

Sent: 	Monday, February 14, 2005 12:20 PM 

To: 	 NC-I SA CID Special Agent 

Subject: RE: Request for Interview 

, 

(12)( 7) (c)- I, (OM' / 

t07)(e)-/, 16)(b)-1 

I-For verification could state your 

a) Full Name: 

b) Social Security:IMM 

Currently Address. 

Current Phone number: 

Current Profession: Civil Engineer 

2- Do recall Mr. 

(b)(7)a)--5-r ( tb)- 5 

(1)L7)(e)- 
	c6)09- 5 

-EGYPT 	(10)4.7)(0- 5,(4)/(„)- 5 

(47)e7)cc.). 5 	OLL:9_ 

yes (6)(7)C, )- 	(._0(6 ) 

3- What was your relation with him? He was working with me in Karbala as a linguist &he was my 
roomey &I think that we did a good job togather.. 

to7)ez.)-€6 tem, 	 (4,) co co 	(-010-Y 
4- Do you recall SSG 	If his firest name is...then Yes.. 

5- What was your relation with him? If he is the same one-Iwas working with his team as a linguist.. 

6- When did you work in KARBALA? from April 2003 To December2003 

7- Could you describe yo -ur work while you were in KARBALA? I was working as a linguist ..I was 
traing to help my team to understand what was going on. 

8-Did you interrogate any detainee while you were in KARBALA? Yes..Only I translated the speech. 

9- Did you strike any detainee with the back of you hand during interrogation? No..Never. 

10-Have you ever been counseled by SSG... He was team's leader.. 	(6 )(-7)`) ' (41)(49)- 

11-Have you been counseled by Saillilliabout abusing a detainee? No..Never. (6)17)‘'1 - 64'4 

12-What was the reason you left TITAN Corporation.? The contract period was one year..and I left 
them after the contract period...and in same time I prefared to tray to fmd new job as a civil 
engineer. 

13 Do you have any additional information you want to add? No..pleas feel free to ask me at any 
time . 

2/15/2005 
FOR OFFECIAL USE ONLY 

Law Enforcement Sensitive 

- 021081 

• EXHIP 
U000.53 • 
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Page(s) 

SL/-- 

Referred to: 

U.S. CENTRAL COMMAND 
7115 SOUTH BOUNDARY BLVD 
ATTN: CCJ6-DM 
MACDILL AIR FORCE BASE 
FLORIDA 33621-5101 

10(4 

Master SergeantIIIIIIIMMIIIIIb 

- 	(813)827:534172830— - 

021082 

DOD-044084 
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ROI NUMBER AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0039-05-CID122 
CID Regulation 195-1 

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES 
DETAILS: 

About 1123-, 29 Mar 05-, t114 officc received._ a Category I Request For Assistance from the. 48th MP D_ET (CID) 
(FWD), Cam Victo Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342, to locate and interview SGT 
(USAR), 	D CO, 323rd MI BN, Fort Meade, MD 20755, regarding his know e ge o a reported 

ootig,)-1 

detainee abuse in Iraq. cbg.nc .)-i, (4)16)-r 
CIP)t 7 Cc (OW 	 7)1.0 tblifEt 

About 1945, 5 Apr 05, S 	interviewed SG 	ho provided a sworn statement relating his 
unit conducted several interrogations where voices on audiotapes had to be confirmailause they would 
receive tapes with recorded conversations fi-om sources they had recruited. SGT elated he did not 
witness anyone slap or abuse a detainee in any way. (See Sworn Statement) ///LAST ENTRY/// (49teVetiti):;_ 

, 

*(' 
TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER 

tbrVec)- (191b)-/ 

(b)(2-)-1 
SIG 

CID 
F 

(.1400- 
LI,)(b)- I 

ORGANIZATION 

75th MP Detachment (CID) 
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060  
DATE 	 EXHIBIT 

5 Apr 05 2021083 
imam FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

DOD-044085 
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Time: (61 
	1 I ( ) 

7) Et) 	
Cot& ),1 

(b)1(9)- 	 Grade/Status: E-5/USAR 
Org/Address: D CO, 323rd MI BN, Fort Meade, MD 

File Number: 0039-05-CID122 
Location: Fort Belvoir, VA 
Date: 5 Apr 05 
Statement 
SSN: 

SWORN STATEMENT 

I 	 want to make the following statement under oath: I am making this i2)(1)(0"9 
/19/017 	statement freely. 

I was deployed with the 323rd MI BN in Iraq from July to December 2001 I was assigned as a 
counter-intelligence agent while in country. 

AM Q: S 	 (0t7)(0-- ii tt)(6)-/ 

A: SG 	 (col 7)60- y) 0.)11,5-9f 

Q: While depio ed in Iraq, did you ever work with a DOD contracted interpreter named"... (1417)04G' 
ii,)(:7?c 0 - 5, 4)(1,0-5 	 44)-5 

' ) 

: Yes 
: While de loyed in Iraq, did you ever work with a DOD contracted interpreter named.. 

	

0,9(7)(0 - Y, C_Otb)-- y 	 (4)/7,2e,,),/ 

A: Yes 	 / ke„).-y 

Q: Did you ever perform an interrogation in Karbala or anywhere else in Iraq where you had to 
confirm a detainee's voice on a tape recorder 
A: Yes, we performed several interrogations where we attempted to confirm detainees' voices 
on tape. The tapes came from sources that we had recruited. Coo/cc )- y, am, -y 

Q: Do you recall an interrogation conducted by MrIIIIIIIIInd Mr. 	 here 
1.4?)(7) 0..)- s / (-0(.6) -5 they had to identify or compare a detainee's voice on a tape recorder? 

A: No, I personally never used Mr 	 an interpreter. t 6 )17)(0-y, (b)i 4)- q 
Q: Did you ever witness Mr 	 or anyone else slap any detainees? CI )/7) eo 4) Lk) LIP 2 - b 
A: No 	 , 
Q: Did you ever refer to yourself or have anyone else refer to you as "Captain" while you were 
deployed in Iraq? 
A: 1Vlyself and the rest of the counterintelligence agents and interrogators referred to ourselves 
as "Captain" when communicating with local police chiefs because they were not willing to 
work with anyone who did not have rank. We never referred to ourselves as "Captain" during an 
interrogation because there was no need. 
Q: Besides your unit assigned to Karbala, did any other soldiers conduct interrogations of 
detainees in Karbala? 
A: There was one Reserve MP unit in Karbala that left in September 2003 that attempted to 
conduct their own interrogations of detainees. We did not participate in any of these 
interrogations conducted by the Reserve MP unit. 
Q: Do you have anything to add to this statement? 
A: No. ///END OF STATEMENT// 	(b)17)0 . y i 1,6)(1.71"/ 

021084 (6)(7)co-, tote.)-i INITIALS 	 . Page 1 of 2 
IllkOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

Damn  2)  uthi061 
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LP1 7)60... I() (1411,)- Y 

Making Statement) 

STATEMENT OF: 	 DATED: 5 Apr 05 	CASE #: 0039-05-CID122 

C191_ 71co - 	tio) t6)- 1 

(b)t7)cc)- t49)11,9 - 1 	
AFFIDAVIT 	  

HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT WHICH 
1 AND ENDS ON PAGE 2. I FULLY UNDERSTAND 'THE CONTENTS OF THE 

ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL 
CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE 
STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR 
REWARD, WITHOUT T 	T OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL 
INFLLTENCE, OR 'UNL 	INDUCEMENT. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to administer oaths, this 5th day 
of April 2005 at Fort Belvoir, VA. 

tb)/7)co • 	tb)/(9)- 

(Signa 	 nistering Oath) 

(G)(7)(0 - /,(6)101-/ 
S 
(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath) 

	Article 136, UCMJ 
(Authority to Administer Oath) 

Page 2 of 2 021085 
OR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITTVE 

EXHIBIT .2.,k) tl!_t 0162 

(0( 7)0-) 	(01 11)- 
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UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

DATE: 19 JUL 2004 

FROM: SAC, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
TO: 	DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 

CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 2214DMILITARY POLICB 	BATTALION  (CID) (FWD) sr);  	 ---(cID) - 

CDR , 78111 MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-1, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
PROVOST MARSHAL, MNF-1 
LNO CID, MNF-1 (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION) 

stilyEct: m) REPORT -INITLAL/SSI - 0223-04-CID259-80257- 
/5C2 

DRAFTER : SA 	 (.6)C040-t, WO-) 
RELEASER: SA 	 ki)(7)(.9- / 04)(0" 

1. DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1: 1 NOV 2003/ 0001 HRS - 30 NOV 2003/ 2400- HRS; 
KARBALA, IZ 

2. DATE/TIME REPORTED: 19 JUL 2004, 0900 HRS 
WO.) 	CM(' 	C6 	(64(74-) 

INVESTI TED BY. SA 
CO(7)40'1 

como)- t, Cbx6 ). 

ax7)(1.)- 1, IN')-1 

4 . SUBJECT : 1 . 
[ASSAULT] 

(7)(2)--/ 
02)( 

b 	 ) 1 
[17)(L) 

	

CIV ; M ; (NF I) 	0;0) (7) 	5 )112te) 5 

5. VICTIM: 1. (UNKNOWN);(NFI) [ASSAULT] 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT 
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE 
INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED UPON RECEIPT OF A REQUEST 
FOR INVESTIGATION (0345-04-CID001) FROM THE US ARMY 
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND, FORT BELVOIR, VA, OF A 
POSSIBLE ABUSE INVOLVING AN UNKNOWN DETAINEE BY MR. 
1111111111FAT AN UNKNOWN LOCATION, IZ. 

6 OW) - 
( (6)(5) 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
021088 

Utidd ti 
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UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED MR. 
	 (6) c7) co - ( 17)(o)- Li 

REPORTED TO HIS SUPERVISOR THAT HE WITNESSED MR. 	 (b (7) co -3 
STRIKE AN UNKNOWN DETAINEE WITH HIS HAND DURING AN 
INTERROGATION. 

EFFORTS ARE ON GOING TO LOCAT 	ULLY IDENTIFY, AND 
INTERVIEW THE VICTIM, MR. 	 AND MR.111111111111 OW7)(9-1 

(6)C7)c0-Y, t6NO-V 	 UW0-5 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF 
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

021087 
UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 	 thi j dt) 4 
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I. DATE 	 I 

191n104- 	
i 

2. TIME RECEIVED 
0900 

t 	 - 

7. CASE NUMBER 

0223-04—CIDM9-80257 
3. OFFENSE 
Aggravated Assault /Cruelty and Maltreatment:Cop spiracy: 

8. ASSIGT.IED1-0 

(6)/71c9- il COLN- / 
4. sUBJECT 

(b)(7)co - , 00) - 5 
__ 

9. TYPE OF Acriori 
GC 

, 5. 

Unknowa 
ie. 

REPORTS 

TYPE SUSPENSE COMP 
6. CASE DESCRIPTION 

(6)L-r)Lo -1, coop)--6 
Mr. 	 truck a cktainee while assisting as a translator 
during an interrogation. 

INI/SSI 20 Jul 04 ii •—ue_ 
SAC_ 3A 0G ..._.-- 

M.SAS .le 	.i. 	a 
-2. 1,-.... 	0.-• __. tl 14%./ . • 

II. OTHER ACTION 12. 	CID FuNns . 	.., 

g Okz- V,A.v — 
..4 	-- 	. 

2.) S..t, 
ACTION RQRD cOMPL 	DATE 

—, 
AMOUNT 

FA -7 
g m log '7 	'e'r 04 

-15e cLANIV__Ell______ 

R FA -Mt I/ SffP 01 

. .! 	: 

. 1 

021088 
uotio 
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t---IV-ES'-TZ-1 NEI:VAN 	 SECKENCE NUMBER 
---0223-04-e4026Q-80257 1 OFFENSE 	 I .%J13 ' 16 Sep 04 	 AssauftICruelty and 

Maltreatment 	 b)c7)0...)- 5 0)(444 
I VICTIM.. Unknown 	' 

ASSIGNED TO: 	
. 

DATE NOTED PLANNED ACTIVITY 
DATE COPAPLETED 

16 Se• D4 I interview of SGT 	 (b)t 7) t 0- 'I, 	"NW - Y 

16 Sep 04 . 
(tot-Oct* % Coto- y 2 Interview of SG 

16 Se• 04 14)17)e ,) - 5,.) 	th)( b )- - )1 	 I 3 Sub'ect interview of SG 1 	 . 

16 Sem, 04 
I 

6)(7) co - t (6)a)- V 4 Subect intervieW of SG 
1 19 Jul 04 

19 Jul 04 

5 Sub'ect interview of f____,_____,____i____AIM4 	111111L: 

6 Fuli 	ldentif and interview the unknown viictim 	 1 
i i 

16 Sep 04 	7 Hard copy of Final info rePort from Ft Meade 	00 - ' - 	 I 

16 Sep 04 	8 Hard copy of Final info report from Ft MoPherS0r1 OfOrn - 0%4- 0-13 

16 Se• 04 	9 Draft Final 

III' 16 Se I 04 	10 SJA Coor 
00 85.-CY 

Pi 	ik. 	..,q,:h. 	F i it; 	. 	N 	‘ 	FP Al‘e 	. 	 I 

ME 

1 
' 

/11111111111111111111111111111111.11.1111111111MIMMI 
MEM. 
11111.1101.1 

all111111111.111111111111.11111.1111111111111 
CONTACTStPHONE, 

pc 7Nn-WPERSON 
—Ir. NUMBERS 

PHONE NUMBER 
iNVESTtGATIVE STANDARDS 

-VI.C1114;IS Iffriftifli- E15— — 	-24 hou-r-s- 	— 
EYE 41770E4SES W7ERVIElArED 	24 Flouts 
EVIDENCE 	EPOSITED 	 1 duty day 
LAB REOLIEsTS 	 5 duty days 
RFA'S SENTOUT 	 5 MAY days 
MEANINGFUL INV AcTivire 	io duty days 
SFA ROLLOW uP 	 15 duty days 
KNOWN SUN FINALS 	 15 dcri,i days 
UNFOUNDED FINALS 	 15 duly days 

____ 

— _ 	 - -- — — 

._ __ ____ 
UNKNOWN SLIBJ PINAI, 	 :5CI cal days 

._____ __ ___1. ___ 	_ 	 _ 

021089 
thhij 2 
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------INVESTAGAT-IVE-Pt..-A-N.- 
___ _... 

- -- -- _SEQUENCE NUMBER 
	__. 

0223-044i D259-80257 - 

	

DATE 	 OFFENSE 
19 JUL 04 	 Assault 

	

- 	: 

SUSslEr.17 UNKNOWN 	,. 	ED TO; 
VICTIM: UNKNOWN 	 (1)0)et) - i,cb)(61 - 1 

DATE NOTED PLANNED ACTIVITY 
DATE 

COMPLETED 

19 JUL 04 
I.,.3cate, Pally Identify and Intrn.it w thc unknovtil victim 

' fig JUL 04 Locate, Etitt.3.---.14-eritiR.' and inte. ttievt.' Mr 	
(b)Mcc)- 	Lbgbl- V 

-_ 	. 

l'a &A. CAI Lot: atr, fully identify and ilitetviOVV M 	
00(7? tc)-,) (A)M-3 ..wireamnr 

t 9-1 
-0 v I 0 4 - 	 , 	 0 4 

*:...! 	,, 	... 	..-; 	.; .... 	' 	. ..' 	:1 	— .t 	1 	1... 	• 	'• 	•• 	• 	 . 	is.. • 
—, 	 ... 

L.': . •.--•'• 	q - 	... 	-...' 	- . 	. • ;... 	..• 	: 	.% 	•'- 	• 	. 	i-• . 	- 	
r 	: 	' 

, . 

. 	
• 

• 

- 	. 
. 

: 

. 

. 

. 

. 

-- 	 .._ 
1 CONTACTS/PHONE NUMBERS 	 INVESTIGATIVE STANDARDS 

ACTIVITY/PERSON PHONE NUMBER VICTIMS INTERVIEWED 	24 hours 
EYE WrTNESSES INTERVIEWED 	24 hours 
EVIDENCE DEPOSITED 	1 duty day 
LAB REQUESTS 	 5 duty days 
ifi.FA'S SENT OUT 	 5 duty days 
MEANINGFUL INV ACTiViTY 	10 duty days 
RFA FOLLOW UP 	 15 chrty days 
KNOVVN SUBJ FINALS 	 15 duty days 
UNFOUNDED FINALS 	 15 duty days 
UNK1-1,CANN SUB.) 'FINALS 	30 cal days 

_..._ 	 - 

. 

' 

" 

__ 

021090 
Udad 3 
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AGENTS ACTIVITY SLIfliriviARY 
(CID R olaticre 195-1 

Control Nun= 
	,,1■1111/ 	 

8223-04-011,2-80257 

E, DATE AND AGENT' SUMMARY OF INVESTJCATIVE ACITNITY 

 

   

9t. 0/19 Jul 04 
(6)L-nto-1, cotto)-/ 

BPI: Received RFI from Command to open ROI pertaining to possible abuse by 
Titan employee. 

300/ 9 Jul 04 	 Built case file, drafted initial, to SAC. 
(.14)t/)c,...)-1 01.0)- 	C_ 	4.4.0 

(..ruiOt4 

co:4 drvir r4V-V 
(,)o), 0- , , ciwo, -1 

4-Z 54 IA owl )/2).-. ,, ( ko). i 

tg)(7)(0;./ ' ("6)- iel 
Ca) ret: ft. ire J e), )...t., wfr. 	vc, it ierin."4.. Lit,,, 

24 2o evi v / 
10(313 . a< 41 	44.-4, ..oc..-,. k-: ite, 	tiler 1 	 ii/7 

(.4106.). q cottv,i 

ke.,,, Ai 1 ,,- 	a,-, d -414, 4j.e_ri. 4- 	i-... 	,so.A„ L,,,.;,i, 	tw, ,c,,,..,, 
(6)17)(0-4(40)-1 	 °deo( 0- y, .t9i6H 

1,t.e- 	1,2,-.k ____ 	1.--3,.„., . 'Ai . 	 .t,-,....,,st.:1 4,14. t„,..lo.4 I‘Cr-- 4--e.. Cm jsc / 

.1Nlit /',.' MEM C C9(0- Yt 1 41)(‘')-7 

.135)/z o 	o Li 

Fill)1. 7)(0- t 

ibelfS 	 L ets-1 4i., -yr, 42C4 4cm-2 	d" 

	Wl7)to-4 AA) Y 

3 	h eiG% 	e.-+ it gee d 	r. 	 5, 

14 St-04,-,-, 6-4 -I.- A-74,4- . 	
i 	6 7 	-,, 07)(14 - / 	

(rotlico../ 
Coar-A:v1c4A-ecl t.1 5,4 MI 8r4 , 4../A) 4-1c-i.ref -4u 	awl 

(eerie eA-f re 8 nil ( 	6x4r)A.- Y. '14 ...i, /e,,,,,../,‘1/4-,,- ,,,/ 11111111 	..., 	if, 	. 

er,c-e..4 it- 4-,.. •% C.. t e 5 4, -/h.„ sh, _4.,, 4e....1d-4.1 4.‘ ct-f° - 41 

4-6% re-N. 09‘1W& 

3,90 	 Li' 

COM (C)- 1, OAP 

(. 6)t 7 ) 1-0-V lot 01 

Lizleve -re 

11:4141- "If 	7(7)(9- 
;41,-tert; 	. —OA t 

r 
/ (b)17)10- 
' ilrljiL  

COW/0,n; (6z,A)1 

letieqc 	74) 
(6)(7 co-9 'at Y 

4. PA: /1 t 	 py 9,0 

oy 

67/7.,, Ito 4- 

, 

0 1,34e-,19%,j 	 lc 	ic 	fez 
S 	 FYI r. 

1:::j) rt. /.5-/.71., ,re 

,14.#1:1 	LA-1.k.; 

04-x-)p- 	t 

(4)(71c9,,, flot 6)-7  

fq.ieJ 	k 	 "bil 	:-/Ikft.--C 	e.11-e a-Air-77,44 --, 

fa cc% IC 	 -ley.% 	fecie 	ircy, ;C 
(471/ 7)a) 	(611e0 

(4)(71(1)-/ 
(4)(6)-/ 

erZ)(1)(0- (4)a)-, 

CID FORM 23 PREVIOUS MATIONS OF THIS FCtRM WILL BE 1:SED &INTL'. F.xiiAlusyED 

021091 
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,■■•1 i,.___i 	 L 	ACENTS  ACTIVITY SUMMARY 

Leads Remaining: 
11 00.: 3 AUG 04 

TIME. DATE, AND AGENT  

(CIDJIngnlatIOn  195.1) 

Received and reviewed CF. To SAC for review. 

1) Locate, Fullv ID and INT the unknown 1....ietirn of the assault 
2) Locate. Fully ID and INT Mr 	 an e-mail is out to find 

him and will contact this office pen ing ts return. POC for email is 
4' mckennalomi.corn 	te/t7)(0-3 	t co )- 3 _ 

3) Locate. F iv I an condtict a sui)ject INT of 	 ir 
rnay be the subject in other cases for the same abuse 

offense. 	(6)/ 7.)(4)- 5, (41(0 - 5 

S l:M MARI Or INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVIT 

Control Number 

0223-04-C1D259-80257  	 

(b)(7)co- (PIM'? 

CLot-7) 	- 5 
(.6)02)--3 

/0/e6 471,oz/ 

f4137 A`161.1 

ji) 

ri!) 141 7 4(10 

y 	c/ 

3,&) 	13 4cifr- 

AiArc-1 

i;5(01 10 Auc- 9'1 

OVA 	iktk- wtc 

0%55, Zi /Foe, gill. 

/e„, 

(6)/ v 
k 	(111-5 

V1)-1 t,..J 	r 
fo 

- uf.ri c/t. 
e( 	cu.:l G-00". 	/4 rs11111 0,4mi q-6 

-s 	e:C 	Sge. 	/e.e.6'g c-L,J 

2(7)ce_)-) 

/005ra 4 4 it 

7)(,)- , 1.016)- ,7 
Al 1— 	 ...v1/2... 	 iteP (4/7 r:: eg4 12. 

ptc..1...4. 	0.4.. 
Dzmprt 9 51.-- 

g, 	tr9.-N 

t 

(‘)eVeS1-1 t4),(19,-3 

AV an te,A-1 "NO4 it 7) to. y 

(4)/- 4)-1 

Circ 	 AA-osu 	'lc RE:rz. tte".yt„,,, 

.• r.r; 	;•-•/?.. 	; 	 tif .27 cr 	4:".`f 

tOrt:Cotta r'-'3 • 5CrivipNeek 

it-C7k 	vvosok....6111111111.11 e 	k 

OF Q1Arr 	irr 	 5.4 C- 

ton,r) 	bitoc.)-7, cen42-1 
r 	 ti-ry /4474PAil. e 

Pdskte 4 gte OW C 	(IMO- 
/44- pf 

(0(7)(e)- 3 , 4)(b)-3 

p„.c. •.ct 	k Cep— (vv 

ria 	`.1 
(6110- 

avvt 

(6.) (7)c c.)- 

(6)(0_, 

CID FOlim 2$ (z.) , 	PREklOUS EDITIONS OF TM rs 17CiRM3AML BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTER 
I Oct SO 	7)(e) 

( 049) _ 

021'092 
Odd(' 5 
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(6)17)(,)-1 
tbX4,1-Y 

(4111)10- (14119)-Li 

14,z7)co- glith01-7/ 

(oe 7)a)- 3, tb)(1.0-47 

1212, 23 Aus 04 

021093 
(J000 6 

3 an FORM 28 
I Ort 130 	(0, 

41) 
(‘,), 7 

PUNIER:5 EDITIONS OF THIS FORTA will, BE 'USED UNTIL ExtukusTED 

145 23 Aua 04 

•••- 

AGENTSACTAITYSUNNARY 	 Co nc rot Su mbnr 

"CID Regubtion 195-1) 	 020344-CID259-80257  _ . 

(.00)(0-3 
NO) 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT  

140 22 Aug 04 

(b)(7)a.)- r , tb.)11;3-'r 
(017)(e) - , (1)(0- 	 SUMMARY OF INV EST)GATIvE MATIvITY 

SA 
	

and SAC 	coordinated w' h 
and Mr 	and set interview with Mr 	 for 
1000, 23 Aug 04. 	 (19/7)cc.)-9) (4)(407V 

(4)171N-y, cbybry 
Interviewed Mr 	 Titan who provided a sworn 

	

• '§tat -6-tihnt dataig, 	e had WithesSea' Mk 
assault a unidentified detainee during an 
interrogation while in Camp Juliet, Karbala, II. Mr 

	

stated, mr 	 ad used an o en hand 
ck the detainee on e face. Mr 

related when the detainee was assaulted 	e detainee's 
head had been. covered, with sandbag, the detainee, had 
been seated on the floor and the detainee's hands 
appeared to be tied behind ths hack. mr 	 4)(7)19 

could not identify the US Army soldier t a was also 
present during the interrogation but colald remember 
that they referred to themselves as mi (See Sworn 
Statement of mr 	 (4)/vc 0 -9, zhib)- 

c -V 	yy 
Agent's Comment: Mr 	 remembered the person in 
charge of the interroga ion eam having a name that 
sounded like 	but was unsure if that was his 
last name. ; en asked if he recognized the name CPT 

he replied, he had never heard of him. mr 
SOSi, was resent during the interview at 

t e request of Mr 	 (017)e1)-9,ey/&)-,/ 

was sent co interview Mr 	 Email posted to 
Sent email to Mosul requestin the close RFA. RFA 

file. 	 (4)171")- 	titko-y 

Cto)(1)(1.) - 

Ch)(6,-, 

(i,)(7)(c)-5; 

40/7)ec)--5 
/44)-5 

(b)r)(,)- 
e 	'f 

(b)/b)- 

d4 ;3 Piku- 

RON 
SAC- r-C1/2- 

Lcar)5 

) 	(^J1k1 ED Ot. 	 4"nt 

cc-4 	 kr2 	ec,,,,rtQc-1- 	, 

occ,k_ 	4.41A/I 

it'" 	1,1,1e 	e't 

CN-101 	i.cfr C Pr 
ri4C. 	 t— frir 

14..-T 	 (620 ze 
/47 tv,f Ar 

lbn,i)c43 - 9, (1016)- y 
A de'L'oi.i... 4. w. if.,,i,kt 

- 5, Cb)14 ) -- 

(4 )t72 ‘,)- , 

(f7N71e 0- V, (6)(&) - 
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27 Aug 04. 

COVeo- 

3t 

Au5 v411/111 
I e","' alai" 

)--N(.= ins 
1741° tq 

5Er 

304-111111 

123%,750H1111 

• 

Ysifc 

18q5 7 3q 4511Na 

iIIIIIII  
CID FORg 2B 

Oot BO . e4.)17)a),/ 
(6/49_/ 

2210 

1.71( 	A.KC...D 5 

BustiooS 'EDITIONS Or TRIs FoRM 'KW, BE DOW UNTIL ExaNUSTED 

/ 	7e 

AP4. 

.56dr (L.. pia ro /el.E-Aoe gv-0161!-AA.‘ 

AGENTS ACTTVITY S 
(CID Regulation ig5 -1) 

Control Numbor 	\-, 

0223-04-C/D259-110257  

SUMMARY OF INVEMIGATIVM XCITIVITY 

SAC: Rev'd. Noted/complete the following: 
1. Printed out info from White Pageg pertaining to 

NMP1 	 All are CPTs (MI, Nurse Corps, & 
FA). Posted to file. 

2. Continue WIP. 

rip-a back to Gaze aget. 

IVZPO. A-6 
b Vec )- az0e)-ii 

CCOP 	0-V 	 ko4) 

totto-r 

SAk; 	 rie 

66/(77(0-3 4)10-3 

ecw.,-,/ 	sr:I-lc/or-O. 

'c•••••• 

5„ik_ _cw,/■ 	
OTO /•-•`tk SoCZ-0411/1111. 

6:1‘44-0-C4k- Pet 13 (APA Av•-• PCv5 co 5C ewr 	
656- 

@ of( 	MAArfuteek 	 5 

6A4 	 (vac/4.u_, „,,A-at 2a 

01' 	meihroE 

z- 54-c_ IMO 
a,g Wetsea4 ore, ft5,;(f-, vi:t( 	

_ 

P 	scrwt, 

Drz-VAEck, LF-4. -re) "Tc-- 

Mc-ott)E-- 	c21- 	 (6)/7)(e) - 	(4)/1') 'di 

Pt 1494k 	 6)/ 7)e 9, v) (0(4)- y 

(4)1 71(0- (-010- 

c'-(cYy 	ifir 

c4.1r-0„1 4.) filr 
Vet, 
	

19- 

5r0,-/ Corfil 	MEI 

t0i7)(0-3/ 6)10-3 

rt.5,:. 45, 

0; 323d- ilk.9-r 

ver+k OW** 

(40(0-1 

.„ le-P/9 L.) 101 7A9-/ 
Otb)--1 

(bit 7)14),V 
c oco-Y 

(Oeflec)-1010 

y
1
C011.)-,/ 

(47?(6)-/ 

021094 

thlao 7 
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plivA-s= 	ler& 	" ' • 'di' fe 4 	s 	• 

C./ 	/4",./-:"4:,,f!c4v 14 0+ '7 	77i,E1-0-(, 

cA.tr.,.-1 

. 	. 
Pfr-kej.v.ift!!". 	 CL,n .7,, 51 

t 	0.AD-V. 

IF /tee 	 eino. cv,V, 

ic tfic. al 	)., 
1,) 	Ar)g- S 

Fifcby 
6 Pr 

(b)(7)"). (19.vt sNbb).-1 (cmc.H.Orrv1/4. 

54111111111r7ic 
Ot12 '4.-,11.4"t< 4,1 (_, 

er-f 	 c-65,,t 

0900.13 Sep 04 

0900. 14 Sep 04 

C4, 
1 

s >pi 	3 
Arr .6:41AL% A 	c. 	e4-k-j 	,tt'e. it) iee 	teeel 

gl)co t, 	,-/ 

ErOciS od 	 pee.-lcd 	-SI ‘,4 

ni 

C. 01- 

54/11111 

ET-VT 	A 1. L., 7r.,1 

icteet 	kcA304 

55(; ale 

) 	t010- 

(.,4)( 7>e 9- y 
4-)t 

toe 7)c 
e6)/b)-, 

/ (0 1 O.-, 

(6) 

g)(6)..3 

AC EN TS ACTA' ITV SU A.:TAR Y 
ICID Re [Within 195-1 

Control Number 
0 -04-CID25940257 

St; fielkA.RV oF 1NvESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY TIN1E, DATE. AND AGENT 

i 	5Q.- f((/ 

Received info report from 
CIDBB2S7. Email pos tflci t 0 

rs0._ 

Seceived,info report -!rom 
: 04-Cf.:1)64-Thq, relat.r.c... CPT 

i 
in'_eiview [In :3 Sep Cei at 

,,,.. 	.. 	: 	- 	.._ .. 	....,... 

14A7)c 0- ,/ 
1b) lt,) -V 

FT MEADE who opened 0087-04- 
file 

(b)/ 7 	(b)(6)- 
FT F.FL.P. DE SA 	 0087 - 

s scriedeled for 
1600. Emall posted to file. 

.-1 6o00q111111111 
cb) C 7 ) (e)- 

L OU) -1 

‘-r r 11 14c rezea"*- 
15 e 11111111 (4) 1 	- y, Coto- 

Fr Alcit.9Aniso, 	 tpn.. I 

( he- 7> irSitereA, tit 	rr 	pot-xs4 ,,f) Olt Vel)- 2 

c6EP 41111111 

S ctsi 1111. 

vz4,-1_1111111111 

50.1 	 FT 	 Lb)/ 7)60- // 

	

64)(7)c 	) ("(b)-1 
-c-c S6 MN 10-d 	ft 

.1--he, 	41 	 iota 	cl./-,4 (01110/- i-tc.cis tic -t., 	 +c) 	
- € 	 Av). 	 p 	 6/06- oq -010 673 

	

kItc:ck 1,0R:1 	,V-rec 	 k-,› kJ_ 	a tic.44,04-,1, 
Lic 	 hv+ )4 1.ec..11 	a)(%N-3 

vt-p_3, • COO 	AO ft 'eft4. 41, 	(e. • 	 415 

	

e \-vi 	p 	-;„.„ 	wre„,,,) 	gag „ L4)67)(4/ 
(4)c.9-/ 

6)eve 	(46) / 

CIO FORM 28 	 PRI-A:IOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILI. BF I iSED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 

Ott 88 

021015 
U000 8 
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TIML, DATE. AND is GENT 

000 6 Sep 04 

66)/7)(9--(, (6)(0 -/ 

k'5E4)0111111. 
(b)(7)0),,i tem)_> 

Si VIMAR) OF /NVESTIGATrvE ACITIVITV 

Reviewed statemen-_ prcv:ded bv C47) 	 who 
M: Teax mem:oers '..Ynder nis command. 

Since Lre onLy :.eam idenIified by Mr 	 WaS the 
TeeM :Identifie aa 	one with 	reques: the 
fj,nal "C' of :?)e. intervows of the 

•CP: 	 a ccmIT.ard. 	(6)(22co-Y, C4ola2-K 
—Request, r.ff::s1 

Team 1H-: :hief 
SFC 

Team 1:9: SSC 

Team 1C7: Chief 	 SGT 
SFC 

Move to IP: 
Will locate, fl.:111, identify ane conduct: subject 
inter'!ews of the ‹.a-L'bal T 

Will locate, fully idertif anl int view: 
- SGT 	 and qrz" 

.Leads ReMaining: 
1- Interview of SGT 
2 :n:erview of 
3 Sub7;eot intervlow of „, 
4 Subteot interview of SGT 
5 Sub.ject ±nterview of Mr 
6 Fully 7dentifv and lrtervIew. the unknown victim 
7 Hard'copy cf Final info report from Ft Meade 
- .Hard copy of Final info report from Ft McPherson - 
t, Draft Final 
1C SJA floo= 

	

(t.c„,65,,rjr:it 	t A-1) 	cu,ict Locjczt 	3 /1'1 	1,6.1 

Et WAVE', ea-sd 	 LC( Q-Z 5c -r- 
(L)(7)(9-Y, toeN-V 

	

.4e4( 	 ‘111111111111111- NO 6'5,4) _11441c  

     

 

AaI;(717 ACTIVITY SUAEKARY 
R 	14S-1) 

J contra-cumber 
e 0223-04-CID259-80257 

other members of 

SPC 

che two who mav 

-SG7 
Ovir 
room dL.:rino the 

SGT 
re_ated :here had been 

:nterrocation, this 
have wirnesaed it) 

two IrAle.s in the 
possibly be 

woco- 4Ie6)- 5 

e.tOt e 

091-4-04 
)-y 

CA117)(9-9 
tOW-r 

(AkVec)-9 
16A/6)._ 

Y 
(ow- y 

e/Oee)- 
)(6)- y 

(490(0-1 
an), y 

iceb)-51 

SPC 

CID FORM 2.t. 
I Oct SO 

(6)Z7fec.)- 	11,1/4)- 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM Vt ILL BE USED UNTIL EXIIAL STED 
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PREWOUS EDITIONS OF"MIS FOR ‘1 VII BE I SEll NTH. ExHAUSTED CID FORM 24 
I Octal 7 

1200.17 Sep 04 

12-SR_ l7 Sep 04 

TOIE, DAM AND AGENT 

AGENTS ACTIVITY SUIPITKARY 
I CID Re gig aeon IgA-1) 

p. pi frm I 	 coirecticms • 
• Col- 	7:7 	R.F.A • 
7D S_L.c Thfu 

SChnIARY OF INVESTIGATIVE Acrinary 
Drafzeci P.FA to 	'.‘",eads. 
S_Ibmi77ed 7_ C. C fOr C:Lsrrec:7;C:n.S. 

Cenlrol N umber 

0223-04-CID25940257 

Xf= . 	d.,12 	-r4 
/7-4..79 

6)(7 te )- 	et2)16,). 

i 5 n, 115et, 

111111111 
11 ePa't 

it,)5e-PO411111 

: 5e-P44111111 

( 6)17)(6 ) - 09)115) ,/ 

pa &ow:. i -i-.1 S..4. 	-"'#(.4),4)_) 
)(7)(e)- /, 	' 

c). i'-''S' arr'l Y . rY1 ; ; (LOCikci - /, (411b)-- I 

`Ct- 	 Q_o.-...ck e i4.14...4-6.-.... 	we..., it i..._:„.'f..,..S 	rec. e.....-, ,I.ct. o.,-tei 	,5-4 

riccer 4cd, kr-19. 

6tcd cdr. eFA v 1- 

0) (b ) (4)17)(0- (6)//0)-1 	th)L 7)0) 

e tai c,,A1 c/o rn 	WilifilLtal. 	'fell 

aS 	 °Lt.- 

0 2 1097 .10 

OVATE 0 	iCee 
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control Nvitibet2 
0223-04-c1D259-BD257 

AGENTs ACTIvrry arrvAln 
(cIri xsigulata,:hrt  195-1)  

- 	 SA,. 	r-vi 

(b.X7g_9_,,cotb), Good review/write up ref aas 1°00, 16 Seo 04. 
Concur w'..7.h Final C of noted names. J).1.5-7, stick ^ 
tc Lhe cCre of che individuals who wal)ld 'rave 
knowledan. 	 td)/7)/0. 	14)1101-N 

3, Noted sqbjeot 	Iems az-e -sina condacted on 
WM-9 SGT Davf.S, SGT 	and Mr. 	 , Is 

(6001 iccaT.ed. Rem 	, if we any7..ning bacK ,hat 
(447)(4-Y indicate$ 	andillatook pa/t, oz- allowed 
ii,A6,)-y abuse to ake place, a s,atus rpt will be 

required adding lLstina them as subjects. 
4. Looks on tract. Continue scrub of case as yo.i. 

ge.„ info in. 2'7.s go.od we have a witness on this 

Cotveo- 
t 00-5 

y 
/44,h)--/ 

seortt 

(4/(7)/0- 

-5u40 oq 

(6)16)- /, (6)(7)10- ) 

02:0A 
675- 5E 959 r 

0)(0(9- I, 140)- 

Also, start you draft flnal. 

(4i/7 	64)//../ 

File back to SA 	for action. 

(4)(7)0-1- I/ 6)49)-1 
cc:a 	 AIME 

15-1- * 56- 11111111 hc--e. bey,. co,-..thuckci. 

i151-- 	Cft co...s 	r 	sA-C Czei rC 
01/7) - 

pc.s64 	 42:16 	 .44.-4- 4 o 	e_ 
kte-6 	 rte 	CP-% .2.- 	e 	. 	1/c 5-5 414 

0.5 (40. as 	 ke,4 

	

5,4-c NEM triko 	4-L-4 he- was; LioC 

SAC 	 Me-ADC_ ()/7)(0.. 	(,(,)/0)- 

w,kot 	Pz le_ 

ilt.5.Wse.. AID 54-e- ec Lei...! cls-Jcel 	SeP e5y. 

-71...4 Yda 
X. (It . 

t 	51-43s 

ot 
51 OK 

()/ 7)(0- 	b 

gr/x7" SPIER LAJ 

1.111/ 	
th*clo.)11,e_cl cor- 	 c 	103O, 2 ‘E'e ese‘ 

Abo wca eiv-k(i.wt 	cia(Fress 4-- 	 (6)(6,)_st 

x 7)10-92 (6)(1)- "/ 

e, isv ,t4 141 	vc- 6A/ 
ice wz.-4 

kyrArk 	q 32_1- (55?‘ 	 L..--Mg.rf 0.14 4 - 

f-t to, 4-e...I 

0/(1)6)4 
1-6/16/ 

(6)/7)tz)i, 

/.014)-Y 

stemircy or INVESTIGATIVE ACTT TVITY 

Noted/complete the following: 

C/o. FORM 2S 
1 Oct SO 

PREVIOus EDITIONS OF THIS MM.( WILL RE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
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Page(s) 

• 
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Referred to: 

U.S. ARMY HUMAN 
RESOURCES COMMAND 

ATTENTION: AHRC-FOI, RM 7S65 
200 STOVALL STREET 
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22332-0404 

MR. THOM JONES 
thomjones@hoffman.army.mil  
(703) 325-4053 

021099 

DOD-044101 
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SPONSOR'S MACOM 

N ores 

`DA33 -OLt -CAP25q-%2_57 

1%..ZSTEGATIVE WORKSHE1.4 
DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT 

AUTHORtTY: 

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: 

OATE SUBINTrEo 

T.110 f 0, Lhiled Stales Cane, SaoNn 30121.51. ROUTINE IJSES: Yew SPA,' secue:y nr/Feler Ord ot-rse pershie. plerwra,liD, are usea as ,a) 
adouare ENZEITilre means of gleni.ficaten foptate elm afro 

To prhwie co•rynanCtrt 	.3.,.•eniumenwo cill:;mtcw 	DISCLOSURE: 	bisgiosire yp4r*poslE4Cubly nurre: iv vgl,„n161, 

hy tenth irdDrm01101 	aceuraIe-./Kiernigays 

SEQUENCE HUMBER 

INDIVIDUAL DATA 
M 

thiMet)- Y,(4,- 	 OrNVCA.)'#) (4)/b 1-9 
OTHER IC NUM: ER 	 OCR 
(4)(0,0-6 Wee.)-Y 	 '78 /IP& 1'5- 

39UN KNIF*1[11 

SE NUM-ER AND STATE OF ISSUE 

E-hAAIL ADDR 

PCS: °GROS MAC OS1 

AL IAS-NICKPb;142 

SEC oR. I TY 

HAIR COLOR 

PaiDOLE NAME 	 GRACE RANK 

EDIXA ION PRiOR RECORD 

/ 6 

INDIJSTRv 

E PDS-DDLTA7** 

DECEASED 

MA.R17AL 

STATE COUNTRY ZIP CODE APO 

(6)/7)10'Y 
ADDTINAL UNIT INFORMA'ION 

Ibnol 
COUNTRY FIQMF PHONE NUMBER 

P'14ONE NUMBER COLINTRY ZIP COM A ' OF RECORD-ADD, SS 

ChNSOR'S LAST NAME 

SPONSOR'S FAMILY MEMBER DATA 
SPONSOR'S FIRST NAME 	 SPONS R'S MIDDLE NAME 	 ADDTINAL INFORMATICRI 

FAMILY R.AT 	 JUVENN.E PRIOR RECORD SpONSOR S GRADE /RANK HPONSOR'S SOCIAL SEDURITY NUMBER 

COUNTRY UNIT PHONE NUMBER 	SpoirSORS INSiALLAT :ON ZIP COW e APO 

R 5 CrTv ZIP CODE APO 

hPONSOR'S UNIT ORGA.HLTATiON 

• 

, SPONSOR'S LOCAL ADDR ESS HOME PHONE NUMKR 

Dant:MAL INFORMATFON 

OFFENSE 
OF r ENSE CUE CE SCRIFTION OFFENSE CODE DESCRLPTION 

UPC OFFENSE CODE sCR IP -DON OFFENSE CODE D ES CRIP TION 

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA 
ETART TAG DATE & OF INTERVIEW LOCATION OF lerftRVIEVv (STAR ADERTIOMAL ENTERYIEW INFORMATION 

END TiME DATE& OF INTERVIEW LOCATION OF INTERVIEW (END; FINGERPRINTS TAKEN 	 PHora ?MEN 

VEHICLE DA1A 
MIKE vEAN OF VEHICLE MODEL 	 COLOR L CENSE PLATE NUMBER & STATE DISPOSITION REMARKS 

CORPORATION i BUSINESS DATA 
IF CONTRACTOR. CONTRACT NUMBER 

--TPORATION NuMBER CORPORA - ioN ADDRESS 

0113 	10r114 44di 

____I CORPORATION PANE FED SERV 7 PROD mUMBER 

SI OM t'ZkYrklivr 

PI-ONE NUMBER 

VP COL& lePO 

021100 
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CID001 CRC(scy 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

1111111111- CW3 pillforcel.arnny.snnil.mill 	(69(7)(t) 	(0(62 - / 
on ay, October 04, 2 	: 	M 

CRC (E-mail) 
FW: 0223-04-CID259 & 1 of 0233-04-CID259 Fc.32..c-7 

0223 -04-259 -A.pdf 0223 -04-259-B.pdf 0283 -04-259 -A.pdf 

	Ori inal Messa a 	 
> From: 	 CW4 MNC-I 22d MP En (CID) S-3 	0)/7)60- /1 /0/49)-i 

> Sent: 	 , 	p e er 25, 2004 7:47 PM 
> To: 3 CID EOC (E-mail) 
> Subject: 0223-04-CID259 & I of 0233-04-CID259 

• «0223-04-259-A.pdf» «0223-04-259-B.pdf» «0233-04-259-A.pdf» 

> FOIA ROI 0223-04-259 email I of 2 

021-1-°2 
1 	

U000 7 

DOD-044104 
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)(0- (.0( 7) ( ) 

Special Ag 	arge 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
7517 MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) 

U.S. ARMY CRIIVIINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 
6104 3"1 STREET 

FORT BELVO1R, VA 22060 

ORC-WBE 
	

8 April 2005 

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD 

SUBJECT: WARNING - USACIDC Channels Only, Polygraph Information 

Y lialliallUtbSxAR-7)),-D CO, 323rd MI BN, Fort Meade, MD 20755 

1. On 8 Apr 05fG1111Mwas afforded the opportunity to undergo a polygraph examination 
which he declined. 	co coc ,)_ y, (0,6)- Y 

2. Point of contact for this memorandum is SA 
belvoir.arm .mil. 0)/910-/, (0/6)- 

4)17)(c)- I, (WO - 

021103 
Ud03 8 

(4117 ee)- 1k4)-/ 	CioNeq-6 (00-) 
till.1111, e-mail: 

DOD-044105 
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(4)17)t t)- / 16)/b)d i/ or 

, MP 
Chief, Investigative Operations 

DiViSiOR 

u...- 
YETC-1,art7ST-ONLT-LAI'l Z/MOMEtaii.-.e:3;6113.1M259-302S7 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
u. S. ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAN.D 

SOW 67*1 STREET 
FORT SELVOIR, VIRGINIA Z2.060-5506  

 

MTEMICRO 
S: 26 Aug 04 

CTO-7(1 
	

15 Jul 04 

MEMORANDUM FO'A Commander, 3rd Military ?olice Group CID), USACIDC 
(ATTN: 	 4699 North 	Street, Forest Park,- CA 302.97 

5CaJECT: Request for Inquiry/Investigation - f0345-04-CID001) 

1. On 22 Jun 04, the Detainee Assessment Ta 	-rce this 
headquarters, received information that M 
fcrmer linguist contractor. for SOSi, subcontractor of Titan 
Corporation, Fairfax, VA, physically abused a detainee while 
suppo.1-ting the Tactical EUMINT Team fTHT) 106, Karbala, Iraq. 

(6)/7)(0- (6)/b)- 

2. Request en inquiry/investigation be initiated concerning the 
information reflected above and in the attachments of this RFI. 

3. Request acknowledgment of this RFI no later than 22 Jul 04. 
Further, request the sequence/report of investigation fROI) number 
of the investigation no later than 29 Jul 04. A response to this 
RFI, to include sequence/ROI number and the statun of the 
investgation,' 	be forwarded to this headquarters, ATTN: CIOP- 
COP, no later than the above suspense date. If no ROI is 
initiated, that information will he provided to this headquarters. 
All correspondence will clearly identify the HQUSACIDC control 
number_ 	

0,91b)-/ 

4. Po' 'of ont t for this aclion is CW3 
or 	 (Wt7)co- ',GO/6,a-) 

FOR THE DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, G-3: 

at/II 

a5 

F°R orr-TEROVFIeRY. 	tKIN'Th-aRcr-N2NT sE,NsInvz 
LAVLI ENFOROAME ENSTPITE 

021104 
ui:taa-aa 

DOD-044106 
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	DEPARTMENT—OF THE -ARMY 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Command 

3rd  Military Police Group (CID) 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 

Baghdad, Iraq 
APO AE 09342 

  

  

CIMPR-FR 

 

7 Sep 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

Special Agent in Charge ;  Fort Meade Resident Agency. 3d Military Police Group (CID) 
USACIDC. 855 Chisolm Avenue, Fort Meade, MD 20755-5345 

Special Agent in Charge, Fort McPherson Resident Agency, 3d Military Police Group (CID) 
USACIDC. 1626 Lewis Circle SW. Fort McPherson, GA 30330 

SUBJECT: CAT I Request for Assistance (RFA) (0223-04-CID259-80257) 

1. This is a CAT I Investigation. Results will be provided to the office of origin within 24 
boors of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will 
expeditiously provided to this office. 

2. On 19 Jul 04, this office received a Request for Investigation (RFI) (0345-04-CID001) from 
the 'LS, Army Criminal Investigation Command, Fort Belvoir, VA, of a possible abuse 
involving an unknown detainee and M 	 (NFI), at an unknown location in (1/0/0-5, 	f 
Iraq (IZ). 

dad IZ (4)/7)eil- l61/`I 
(6)t7)er).-y)  (b)t•y 

( 7) Ca- NO 

3. On 26 Apr 04, Mt 
rendered 

, 	reparte l o 
"nee during an interrogation. L 017) it)- 3,  6)/0'6 

NF1) had been in charge of 	, 
C 00)a)- (Avt  ,h)- 

ho rendered a sworn statement (017ke)--9,, (4)16)- 
assault an unidentified detainee during an (k)17) -)-5 , cgoieo- 

en sent to Camp .  Juliet. Karbala, IZ, to assist Mr (Lit 7)e ,)-  y (- )/0)- Y 
aring a voice T orded 	udiotape with the voice of the captured (OM( 	(6)(b)-5 

detainee. tated lvlr rew angry d 
had used an open ban an struck the detainee on the face. Mr 
of the assault, the detainee's head had been covered with a san bag, the detain 
on the floor and the detainee's hands appeared to be tied behind the back. Mr 
could not provide the identity of the U.S. 	 resent during the interrogation, nor 
could he provide the victim's identity. M 	 could not provide a physical description 
of the U.S. Soldier, but could remember he referred to himself as MI. 

interpreter, 
related SS 

in erroga ion site. 

4. On 23 Aug 04, this office intervi 
detailing how he had witnessed M 

[erre ation. elated he a 

terrogatt on and 	(y)(  vec)- 5, ti')/6)- 5 
elated, at the time 	(e)iVro-y, (00- Y 

een seated 
(‘)v cc)- y 61/1d- r 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

021105 
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5. This office conducted a records uer and identified U.S. Army Reservists SS 

e entities of the soldiers in tylr 

k Jec )- y 

t bie.4)-Y 

and CPT 
telephone numbe 	 as possi 

and N 	 statements. 
lle-)- 	tfr)to)-il 

(b)17)(6)--Y/ WW1 
ogi)c 

(4)(7)t-);V,1-1°169-Y 

(b)C7)et N' 	4ot to- 

(k7hv- i, (46p i 

(4,7 (7)(,)_ 	lb)16)' I 
CW3. MP. 
Special Agent in C 

CIM.P_EaR 	  
SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0223-04-CID259-80257) 

(b)C7)/s). c0/6/-Y 

4)E 7)cc).-y 

C4 )1kry 

6. kequest your office con-duct the applicable investigative activity iri 
Res onsibilitv AOR). Please locate, fully identify and interview SSG 

nd determine if they are the soldiers identified by Mr 

.6..L'ea of. 
and CPT aqt7/eL)- 9, LOW- 

nd Mr LM 7) c - te/0 ) 

So. interView them concerning their knowledge of the inci ent, attempt to 
identify other members of their interrogation team, and attempt to identify the victim. Conduct 
subject interviews ELS. appropriate arid obtain full identification, major case prints, mug shot 
photographs aoct offer a polygraph examination if the itleritified Subjeotg dotty the.. alleggiott., 
Condlietany other activity your office deems appropriate. 

7. Upon completion of this RFA please send an electronic copy. of the final information report, 
to include all exhibits, to the Point of Contact (POC) listed below. 

8. POC is SA 	
6)/7 et -/ 10)0,1-/ 	41 co-i, WO-I 

at DS. 	r email 
the undersign 	 iraq.centcorn.smil.mil . Please ac 
RFA- Conduct any ot 

it 7)to .7) 0Mb)- / 

a.,us.amtv.mil  or 
ge receipt of this 0,)17)(q_ 	12(6)-1 

cr investigative activity and questions deemed necessary. 

Encls(2) 	W(7)/-0- C0b)- 
1-Statement of M 
dated 26 Apr 04. 
2- Statement of !s„4 
dated 23 Aug 04. 	4,(7) ) 	(4)(09-y 

2 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

021106 

uj 0.0 31 
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DEPARTV-AENT OF THE AIRN;IY- — 
United States Army Criminal Investigation CoMmand 

Miiitary Police Group (CID) 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 

Baghdad, Iraq 
APO AE 09342 

 

CIN,IPR-FR 
	

17 Sep 04 

ME MORANDIJM FOR: 

Special Agent in Charge, Fort Meade .Resident Attency. 3d Military Police Group (CID) 
I3SACIDC, 855 Chisolm Avenue. Fort Meade. MD 20755-5345 

SUBJECT: CAT I Request for Assistance (RFA) (0223-04-CID259-80257) 

1. This is a CAT 1 investigation. Results v011 be provided to the office of origin within 24 
hours of receipt. Reason$ for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will 
expeditiously provided to this office. 

2. On 19 Jul 04. this office received a Request far investigation (RH) (0345 -04 -C1D001) from 
the US, Army Criminal Investigation Command, Fort Belvoir. VA, of a possible abuse 
involving an unknown detainee and M 	 N F1), at an unk.nown location in chi)(7)(,)- 5 , 
Iraq (1Z). 	

e 	, (.. 6114"1-1 

(4/61.-/ 
Ve 

• 
3. On 26 Apr 04, M 
rendered a 	' 

'tan 
tall Icri== . rterpreter, 

Mr 	 lated SS 
the interrogation site. 

nternatl 

€01to'Y 

- 1 	4 	111 

- • . - ce,), azid_uyring an interrogation. 
FI) had been in charge of 

• co ration Ba dad I 
t 7)10)- C1416/- 

(4,)e7)(c)-lickhl-9 

4, On 23 Aug 04, this office intervi 
detailing bow he VI 
interro ation. M 

ho rendered a sworn statement 

	

assault an unidentified detainee during an 	017)0)- 5) (1°10" -6 

related he had been sent to Camp Juliet, Karbala, IZ, to assist IsvIr (69 L7) Lc* 4,tb1C6)- 
a voice recorded on an audiotape with the voice of the captured (1,1 L7 ) (c)- ) 6)11, ) 

1,)(7,)(9_ (0/6)-y etamee. r tated angrv durin = the interrogation and (0L7)eo-s-, 10/0-5 
had used an open hand and struck the etarnee ort t e face. Mr 	 elated, at the time ( 4) ci )ce 3-.9! /0/6 
of the assault. thc detainee's head was hooded with a sandbalz. was seate OR the floor and the 
detainee's hands appeared to be tied behind the back. Nir 	 ould not identify the 	(Zit 7)eo-'71) (4,46), 
U.S. Army s )Idiers present durin.,:r the interrogation, nor coul e entify the victim's. Mr 

ould not provide a physical description oldie U.S. Soldier, but could remember he ( iv)(Ve 
re erred to himself EIS Mi. 

Cd9C 7)e - ( 9e /- 
5. On I3 Sep 04, S 	 Fort Meade Resident A encv ld Military Police Groat 
Criminal Investigation ivision 	), interviewed CP 
B Co, 323rd Military Intelligence (MO Battalion (BN), ort . ea 	Marylan 0 
who provided the identities of members of the interrogation team based out of Karbala, IZ, as 

LAW ENFORCEMENTSENSITIVE 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

.4/17,46.0-4)co_y 

021107 
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C c) -/ C4)14)- 1 

r email 
a 

	

	 _..irac.centeornsmil.mil . Plea e ac 
6)(7)(0 - 

Point of Contact (POC) listed below. 
(4)(,)et. 	(./(4)-./ 

9, .POC is SA 	 at DS 
the undersigne 
REA. 

0)(7)(4)-/, le)110-1 
us, 	y.mil  or 

ge receipt of thiS 

CIMPR.FR 
SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0213-04-CID2.59-80257) 

NH). 
L 	SGT Mara (NFI) SG111111111.FI). and SGT 	

( 1,)( 7)(4)-,/, 1 6 ) ( 0- 

6. This office conducted a records ue.ry anid determined the location of the following soldiers: 
SG 	 ounter IntcHiRence 'rive sa ion CII . I3uilding 
(61. G) 	rmor ava ry pa nvilvta. SG 	 C11 
131,,DG 8478-6'4 ititriOt CaVafty 	EMMD.: artd 
BLDG 8478 -111. o Arm r 	Ery Road, FliVINID. This office could not determine the unit and 
location of SGT 

Ch.) ( lie y 

(6)/*/ 

7. Ple—e intcryic VC CPT 	 rid determine the location and tinit of assignment of 
Please locate, fully. identify and interview SG 	o determine if he had 

v knowledge of the incident, Please locatelfally identify and interview 
-determine if shehas any bowled e of t e incident or can rovide 	ssistance 
tocating and idenrify.inu SG 	After interviewing SGT 	d SO 
please locate, fully identify; an eon 	 ,iews of SG 	rid SG 
determine if they had witnessed !Or 	 trike a detainee during an interrogation and 
interview them concerning their involvement in the interrogation. Please attempt to determine 
the unknown detainees identity. Conduct additional subject interviews as appropriate and obtain 
full identification. major case prints. mug shot photographs and offer a polygraph examination if 
the identified subjects deny thc allegatigns. ConducT any other activity your office deems 
appropriate. Please refer to you office's investigation 0087-04-CID012 for additional 
infonnation concerning this investigation. 

Note: SE111111anci SG 	re considered possible witnesses of the alleged abuse and 
may be considered suspects if they dtd not report the abuse. 

8. DO NOT close this RFA without prior coordination with this office. Upou completion of this 
RFA please .send an electronic copy of the final information report. to include all exhibits. to the 

(441-7kipy 
4#6)-50 

(b1 (7)(.1-5 
(IWO -5 

k7)co -9 
(4)( 

Encls(1) 
1- Interview Question Worksheet 

Special Agent in (-large 

(42/71,-,)- ,e,oaky 

(‘iivi,)_, tOia-i 

2 

1_ AW ENFORCENIF.NIT SENSITIVE 
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k.„0-04-CID259-80257 
Fox Offic"_al Use Only 

Law EnfcrcemenE Se:Isitive 

1 nte rvietir. Que Stj on WO rkSh eet 

Q: Where you ever in Karba(a, Iraq UZI? 
Q1 When? 
Q: W.h.at wa.,5 youlirtision in Karbala,. IZ? 
Q: What was your unit of assignment? • 
Q: Were you-in Karbala, IZ around October-N-0,, ember 03? 
Q: During that time what were your SOF''s concerninR the interrogation of detainees? 
Q: Was there any physical contact allowed with detaineeY5? 	• 
Q: Describe. 
Q: In detail, describe the process from point ofeapture ofthe detainee, to interrogation,. w 

./ransport to a permanent confinement facility/release? 

4x7,v,) -5, 

Q: In detail, describe how a detainee would be interrogated, to include positioning of—the 
interrogators, uniforms worn. set up of the room. objects located within the room, 
windows. hovs. the detainee was positioned. focation orate interpreters and any. special 
equipment used. (please have individual sketch the layout and location) 
Q: Describe the interrogation area in Karbala, IZ. 
Q: Describe your definition of abuse as it pertains to detainees? 
Q: 'lave you ever witnessed any abuse to a detainee? 
Q: If so describe where. when. the identity of the detainee, who conducted the abuse, an.d 
describe in detail the nature of the 
Q: Have you e,/cr worked with id 	 ()Z 7)e, - ) - 5, (20)-..5 
Q1 When? Where? Describe your re 	 in. Describe 
Q: Have you ever worked with tvl 	 ap .7( 7) CO el) (0 )64) - 'I 
Q: When? Where? Describe your relationship with him7Describe him. 
Q: Have you ever performed an interrogation in Karbala where you had to confirm a 
detainee's voice with a recording on a tape? 
Q: If so who was the detainee? Please provide Intern Serial Number (ISN) and National 
Detairiee reporting System (NDRS) numbem if available. 	(7 ce. -V 	y 

: Do vo 	an interrogation conducted with M 	 nd 	 /0/7)/c.)-5 CAMP"' 
liere they were used to identify/compare the I'LMCV 0 a detainee wi a 

voice 031 a recording? (The recording sounded like it was ta.ken on a busy street or in a 
vehicle) • 
Q: Who WaS the detainee? 
Q: Have you ever witnessed Mr 	 strike a detainee with ae open hand? 	 51(1°f - fr 

Ilave you ever witnessed Mr 	 hysically lay hands on any detainee (4')72c t) -5, 61/4)- 
which could would be considere possi e a use. Describe arid identify. 
Q: In detail describe the incident. 
Q Who was in the room? Provide names, units. and locations and descriptiorls of the 
individuals if they cannot be identified by name. 
Q: Who did you report this to? Is it documented? Please provide documentation. 

FDr Off1-:;ia: 	On:y 
Law ELfor.J.:eme::t Sens.itIve 

final 
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\-..' 	 ■•••, (-)67‘73 -°(I -Ci 0 25-9- B,3-4s-7 

	

--ait7),,,)-/, (6,v4,)-/ 	(490,10), /, tgiaq- ,1 

From aIIIIIralrAllIlIllreIL__-iht.ftmeade.army.mil> 	F 
Sent Friday, September 24, 2004 11:28 pm 

To 	 igarm_y_j-nil 	( ‘)( Vic). e; th)fb k I 
Cc 	 W I' 	 us.arrny.rnil> 	(61016o- I, (4,W -7 

Bcc 
Sul2lect Info. Report . 

cooko-Y e400)-1 
I further scheduled the interview of SGTanfor 1030, 29 Sept 04. Will 
continue to provide Info Report as needed. Stiil pending the location of SGT 

1111111 Lenz7)(,)-,' 

SAM. (6)(7/ec)- /, (6)16). 

https://webrnail ,us.army.miI/frame.htral?rtfPossible=--true&lang=en 	 9/2512004 

021110 
uu0035 

lust a follow-Up, A check of Deids identified SGTOMIllas follows: (6)06'4)- 	(6"- 

SGT 

itary Ling 8n 	 )ee-)- 	00)- 
530 South 5th West 
Logan, Utah 64321-0936 
Telephone number: 

DOD-044112 
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COM 9ce) 

(69(.4 1- / 

41K 

(347';`1"" v't u`("15‘gpeuT 61'1 

From IIIIII.LjIMEIIrgLrh1.ftmeade,army,mil>  
Sent Tuesday, September 21, 2004 7:07 pm 

	

To 	 _t15.,24(-03Y...011) 

	

Cc 	 CW2'' 	 us.army.mil >  

Bcc 

Subject info Report #2 . 

	

Attachments 	Staternent.doc (‘)/7)c.)-1 (4)/17/- 

Good day everyone: 

The interview of SG 	 s,completed. Please see attached. SGTMEW 
basicali had ve little information to provide. Further SGTairairdid as 
CPT 	 did, 	ee provided informatlon bu declined to sign a sworn 
statement. G 	did relate that SGT 	was assigned to a National 
Guard Unit in Utah. The interview of SGT 	s still pending. SG11.1111, 
maybe in a different location also. Will keep you posted. 
< 	Statement.doc» 

SAMS 
6)(7 ) c 	(L) ( 19 )- 

to(7)(9-9 
(into-y 

http s .1.kk.cbm a il. us. army .millrarne.hunl?rtfPo ib le=true & tan q=en 	 90.9.17finzt 

DOD-044113 
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RE: Received In% report but i have sorne questions 0085
-02-CID167 

,•■•■-■ 

Page 2 of 2 
2.3.0q-e,r0 	eti 2 

haps ilwebmail.us.army.millframe.html'IrtfPossible,-=true&lang—en 	
9.121/2004 

021112 
Lvd0037 
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0.43-aq -F75-.2-5-:-Yer._25-.7 

FrOIT1 	 11111111111111Vin taJtc.r_l_Pfk:_a 
Sent Tuesday, September 14, 2004 11:04 pM 

To11.11111111rus.arrny.mil  
Cc 

Bcc 
Subject RE: Corrected INFO Report 

0 

(k(7)a)- 	10t6)--) 

I'm sorry, but I closed it already. Send me another if you determine the 
other soldiers are in our AOR. 

THANKSffil 

SWIM (19)(7)eq- 

To: 
Sent; Tuesda 	e ember 14, 2004 2:53 pM 

Suloiec : e: Corrected INFO Report 

From: 	 us.army.mi I 11111111111111Vg.arm_yroll] • 	 
	Ori inal Message 	 

e)14,7));):// 

Thanks for the help. Could you please keep the RFA open until I can 
deterrnine the location of the people you identified in CPT 	 s (b)(7)c.)- 

statement, I need to make sure none are vvithin your AOR. I will emai you 	66)/0-r 
by Friday if I fThd that they are or are not in your AOR. Again thank you 
for your help. 

stall 64)(7)e-c.)- 	(4)(6)- 

	 0 	essa e 	 
From: 	 111111111111emhl.ftmeade.army.mil > 
Date: Tuesday, September 14, 2004 6:33 pm 
Subject: Corrected INFO Remt 

> I think I may have sent you a draft copy of the Info Report. 
> Here's the 
> correct copy. Sorry about thatIU 

> «INFO REPORT 0087-04.doc>> 

>SAME/ (bre',7)e-e)-,/, teh/6,2_ 

C he7h-e)-/ 
(4/47),../ 

bttps://we brnail.us.arnay .rnifframe..htrn.PrtfPossible=true&Ianren 	 9/15/2004 

021113 
uu0033 
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rage 
-0 	E.: 

Frtina 
Sent Monday, September 13, 2C104 7:22 pm 

To 
Cc 

Bcc 

us-army.mil  

emtiLarmy.Mil  

Subject CAT 1eFA STATUS 

On7 	a)(6)-I 
The interview of CPT 	 is scheduled today, 13 Sept 04 at 1600. If 
there are any additional specific questions, please email me and let me 
know. 

Thanks 	 

(a)(7/64_,_,, 011611 

https:Pwebmai I. us.army illfraririe_html?rtfPossible-true&I ang=en 	 9/14/2004 

021114 
U'iMOS3 
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Page 1 of 2 
473- 09- droz r (7- ecz---7 

Frorn 1111111111111 1111111111.11,emh1.ftmosig.arm_y„rnil?.. 
Sent Friday, September 10, 2004 6:37 pm 

To 	 cvy.2" 
Cc 	 us.army.mil  

Bcc 

Subject RE: CAT I RFA 0223-04-CID259-80257 

All (4)(veep 
6.411bp 

Our sequence number for the CAT1 RFA is 0087-04-CID012. Have atternpted to 
call telephone number provided and received voicemail. Left rnessage to 
return call. Check telephone number for unit, attempted to contact no 
answer. Will continue to coordinate and complete this intervievv. 

-----Orilgtina Messa e 	 
From: 	 CW2 
Sent: n a 	ber 10, 2004 7:08 AM 
To: 	 @us.arrny.mil' 
Cc: 
Subject: FW: CAT I RFA 0223-04-CID259-80257 
Importance: High 

We did receive your RFA. I have CC'd the case agent as soon as she comes in 
she will send you the case number. Hope everything is going well. 

From: 	 us.army.mil  111111111.11111bu5.army.mil ] 
	Ori inal Messa e 	 

Sent: Fri ay, ep em er 10, 2004 5:29 AM 
To: 	 us.army.mil , 	 us.army.mil ; 

y.mil  
u ject: CAT I RFA 0223-04-CID259-80257 

Importance: High 

linps::/webmail.us.arnv.mil/frame.1-nml?rtfPossible:-true&lane=en. 	 9/11 /2004 

021115 
0O3J40 
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Page 2 of 2. 
0:123- ov-e. 	c 1,2 57 

I waS Woriciedng if you recelve,d tne RFA J sent on 7 Sep 04, concerning 
investigation 0223-04-CID259-80257. 

1 have had problems sending email with attachments reaching the intended 
targets in a timely manner, if they get them at all. 

Ir you did not receive the ernaii, please email me and I will resend it. 
If you did receive the email, please acknowledge the receipt with your 

case number. 

Thank ybu, 

SA1141111.1111111, 
78th 	Pet CID 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
Carri Vi 	ra- 
DN 

  

 

(d)( Ve 4-) - 1/ (.._62(1e)- ) 

https:.f,w0)rnail.us.armx.rnii/fratne.litml?rtfPossiblc=true&lang,en 	 9/1 1 2004 

02111 
thiaj41 
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0223-6q -C1025-F' 302-52 

From1111.11111115.osItd  . co  m > 
	(&)Cnco-tt CWW-21 

Sent Sunday, August 22, 2004 12:09 prn 	
(b)(47,- / 

Cc 
Bcc 

Subject 	RE:1111111111111nterview request 
	(6) (& ) 119(7)co-9 

iit (b)( 7)c,. _ (, ( b.) i 6 i - I 

I'm coming to Victory toclay in about 1 1/2 hours to get this 
• view s up. 

( e)( 7,0 -9) (b),/),q- V 

4)10- y 

us,army.rnil 1.111111.6us.army.mil ] 	(,)(7)4.6)- /, (6)1h)- / 
, 04 :39 PM 

	

mckennaiong.com 	f)ec 	(614)1 OR vet) '3, th)/4. )-/ 
erview request 	(40217 	k)I4 ) 

C6)17)‘,..) - 5, (.4X6 )- 

(b)17)ce)- 9 / 	y 

FTOM 
Sent: Monda 
To: 
Cc. 
Subject: Re: RE 

us.arMy.rnil 	 us.artn , mil] 
August 09, 2004 8:30 M 

(4)(7 )e .) - q, (6)1)-/ 

MCKENNALONG,COM 	(.1)17)c (--)- ti)(6)-3 
nterview request (4)t 7)c 9- f (6,n6)- 

(4)(7)c 	(6 )t )-- 

ails you for your help. 

interview M 
Please, as soon as you et the info I will send out an agent to 

	

(6X7)c-,.)- 	(0/07-r 
Take care, 

	

(if 72e- 	5)(6,) 

	 Or' inal Messa e 
From: 	 sosltd.c,om> (LiC7) 
Date: a ur ay, u 	, 004 12:04 p.m 
Subject: RE:111/1111WInterview request (6)(7)(-,, y 6)69)- 

Mai Mrarailarrived back here at the Titan/SCSI on 7-30-04 
> from his leave/vacation. Asallhas completed over a year in 
> theatre, he 
> asked for and received a transfer to another duty statioalliwas due 
> to leave Friday morning for his new assignment with the Special Forces 
> but was.delayed a day and left this morning at about 10 AM Baghdad 
> timeon a flight to Mosul. I am trying to get you a forwarding 
> address/DVNT/DSN number for his interview. As soon as I get one T will 
> advise. ) need to contact the SF she manager to get thks info for 
> you. 
	

• 	

0 • 	essa 
> From. 
> Sent: ri a , ugus 
> Icy 
> Su 

> e-6)7)e.)-v (4)(6)4 
> ivir 	nd Mr 

        

        

 

_ • • 

    

cOlik)-)/ L6)16)_ 

 

> I am Special Agent1.111111nd have been recently 
> assigned to 
> the Detainee Abuse Task Force here at Camp Victory. I have 

 

hi rps:Pw ebrnaiLus, army .n211/ frane.i2ir2PrtfPossible--true&la g=err 	 .8/23/2049,4 

021111 

ti a 314 2 
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G W-73 -64-0025-6,0.z5-7 

> reviewed the 

> interview Mr 	 Unfortunately, telephonic 	(b2(71Ce)- (1) (6)117 )— 

> case file ooncernin this m tter and vsiould like to set a time to 

• communicat Dn, a 
> conference call, will be near imposible with the limited number of 
> phonelines available and the 	redic 	of the phone signal. 
> I would like to interview Mr 	 ere at my office on Camp 	 t4)(49)-Y 

> Victory, Baghdad, Iraq. If r 	 ishes to have a 	OW Occ )--5// &)(40 si 
> representative accompany him to t 	ice that if fine. In 
> Order to 
> maintain the impartiality of this investigation, I wish to 
> interview Mr 

(4/(7)e-c) - 	tbitbil ith out the company representative present. if Mr 
es, he may confer with the company representative at any 

> g the interview. 
> Thank you for your time. 

> Sincerely, 

> Special Agent 
> United States Army Criminal Investigation Division 
> Detainee Abuse "Task Force 	 (6)(7)c9 / (61(6)- ) 

> Building 84 
> Cam Victory( Baghdad, Iraq 

w**.*ww*m*:**w+.**v***ww4-**Nem**:4,*******g**************von********** 

> This email and any files transrnitted with It are confidential and 
> intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to vvhorn they 
> are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify 
> the system manager. 

> This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept by 
> MIMsweeper for the presence of computer viruses. 

> www.mirnesweeper.com  
• *******************x**************************g******Ac**************** 

https://webmail.us.arrny.railifi-ame.html ?rtfPossible=true&Iang=en 	 8/23/2004 

021113 
aaaaita: 
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Pagel ol 3 

••■■e" 

	OV3.01-dia#759.-Elo25-7 

	

From 11111111.1111111,051td•com> 	(6-K1)c 	(1.2)((01-,/ 

Sent Saturday, August 21, 2004 10:24 pm 

	

To 1111111111111Vs.arnwnil 	adt 7) e c) 	/12)t-b)-1 
Cc 

Bcc 
Subject RE: RE: RE: NINIIMInterview request Cb)(1)e 1, ( c,)- 

_ 	. 

goN- ,(""1 
	(.6)(7)(9 

is back in Baghdad. I will be corning to Victory tomorrow and I 
wi s 	and see you. My cell # is US phone number MCI 

( k7) (7ic 9 - Y, coie, -", 

----- o . - nal Messa e 	th,t /ie.-) - 1, ag") -1 
From' 	 @uS.arrny.mi-I 	 s.arpry.mill 	(6)(-7)c 4- 

Sent: n ay, gus 	, 2004 11:49 
To 	 Ow 7)cc'- s', (4)1°4 
Cc. 	 sltd.com  
Subject: 	: E: RE: 

Tom, th)(7)Ce)--Y 	(4)(e)- 

Any new info yet? 

Thanks, 
1111. ( 4°) (7)C c) 	(-4/V6/, 

gq( 	L./ / (4)/6)-1 
From 	 so5ltd.com > 
Date: on ay, Au 	 :02 am 
Subject: RE: RE: 	 nterview request (.41(7)(0-,) cOkil 

(6)/916L- 	 (7)ce)-3, 
should have that info for me later 

mCKENNALONG.COM  CO/ 	C49(6 

ntervieve request 	0)1 77( 	(kik)-/ 

(10)(6)- ) 

> o a 
> soon as he gets those contact numbers I will call you or stop by your 
> office. 

Messa 
> From 
> Sen 
> To 
> Cc. 
> Subject: Re: RE: 

inal 

t4)(7),)- y, 6 ICY6)- 

us.army.milj (0/1)(0-4 ( 016)- 1 

09, 2004 8:301111111111111111AM 
us.army.mil  

MCKENNALONG.COM  (*)i 7) e9- tivieq-3 
Interview request 	(4)(72e-,)- yi (4)(g)- y 

MI 	)(7)(,)-, (4)(b)-7' 
> Thanks you for your help. 
> Please, as soon as you get the info I will send out an agent to 
> interview M 	 64)/ 7)e. -) - 	6)4)- y 
> Take care, 

(6)evco- 	(0(V- / 

> From: 
• Oaki

lessajor sosltd.corn> 

https://webmail.us.artny.millframe.htmI7rtfPossible ,--true&lang=en 	 8/23/2004 

021119 

1., 

(.6)(7)e,)_ yi €004 
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» Lifilted States rrny 	 estigation Division 

(6)(7)c )- / , c 4)( - / Swial A g e Apia if 
> > Detainee Abuse Task Force 
» Building 84 

rap L 01 

• 0,123 	i 0;3 8r25-7 

66m) e.)- I, 

Date: Saturda 	ust 7, 2004 12:04 pm 
Subject: RE 	 Interview request (bNi)e4)-q) cia)/(0/4 

co-s; tb).74/)-V 
M . 	 arrived back here at the Titan/SOSi on 7- 

30- 04 	 (bmo- V, /0 7)(,) - 9 
> from his leave/vacation. AIIllphas completed over a year in 
> theatre, he 
> asked for and received a transfer to another duty stational CLX 7?co - 9 / LOCO 7 
was due 
> to leave Friday morning for his new assignment with the Special 
Forces> but was delayed a day and left this morning at about 10 AM 
Baghdad 
• timeon a flight to Mosul. I am trying to get you a forwarding 
> addressIDVNT/DSN number for his inter-Wel/v..4s soon as get one-

will 
> advise. I need to contact the SF site manager to get this info 

us.army.mil 
	 (bit 7,)c,)- rf, (.0te9)- 

2004 :39 PM 
mckennalong.com 	(._.,6)e7X 	 (6) -*3 

v ew request (6)(7)(,).-I1/ ti2)(61-X 

> I am Special Agen 	 nd have been recently 

and Mr.." (6)(7).“..)- ch)/6)_3 
b 	- 	(1:1 161- I 

> assigned to 
> the Detainee Abuse Task Force here at Camp Victory. 
• reviewed.the 
> case file cancer 
> interview Mr 
> communication, a 
> conference call, will be near imposible with the limited number 
of 
• phonelines available and the 	 ty of the phone signal. 
> I would like to interview Mr 	 re at my office on Camp (4.E 7)( 9 - r/ 
> Victory, Baghdad, Iraq. If 	 ishes to have a 	(6) ( 7,k ) 	(.6)tA)-y 
> representative accompany him to this office that if fine. In 
> order to 
> maintain the impartiality of this investigation, / wish to 
> int 	Mr 

for 
> you. 
> -----Ori 
> From 
> Se 
> To 
> Su jec 

>> m,...-12)( 1)e, 

I have 

is matter and would like to set a time to 
Unfortunately, telephonic (bioicci--Y Ort,)-Y 

with out the company representative present. If Mr 	We 7) c.)- (1046 7- 
es, he may confer with the company representative (4)( c c) - 	( 4.)/6)-/ 

a any 
> time during the interview. 
> Thank you for your time. 

> Sincerely, 

https://webmail ,us,arrny.milifrarne.htini?rtTossibie=true&lang=en 
	

S/2312004 

021120 
uuaa45 
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Paae 3 at 

• 69:23 -0.1-4.1i(Vs-q- .E.or 

» Carnp VI 	hdad, Iraq 
» Phon 	 (.41(7)ec-)- 	&IV" / 
> > 

5 
> > 
> > 

.#...**.**.**wg*******m****..***.****.*.**.*.*******)g*******.,p****w***>. 
rhu, effaif arid arky Meg transmitted With ft are confidential a hcf 
» intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whoM they 
» are addressed. If you have receiveci this email in error please 
> notify> the system manager, 
> 
» This footnote also confirms that this email message has been 
> swept by 
> > MIMEsweeper fOr the presence of &orriputer viruses. 
> > 
> > www.mimesweeper.com  
> > 

****4.4.-********,14*************w*********.****z**********Ax******,k*****). 
> > 

https:ilwebnlail.us.artny.rnillframe.html?rtfPossible=trueSclang—en 	 g/23,12004 

02,1121 
diI3046 

DOD-044123 
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Comrnand 

Pagel of 2 

ov3-o,-1-e 	8625'7 +woe' 

From 11111111tos.arrrry.rni)  
Sent Saturday, August 21, 2004 11:42 am 

To 11111111111111.arm 
Cc 

Bcc 

Subject Re: CAT I RFA (0223-04-CID259-80257 

(jot,-7)(G)- f„ (b)(6)- ) 

  

CAT 1 received, we'll get to work on it. 

 

	0 
From: 	 us.arrny.mil  
Date: Saturday, August 21, 2004 8:53 am 
Subject: CAT I R.FA (0223-04-CID259-80257 

> DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
> United States Army Criminal Investigation 
> 3rd Military, Police Group (CID) 
> Detainee Abuse Task Force 
> Baghdad, IraqAPO AE 09342 
> CIMPR-FR 
> 21 Aug 04 

> MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 75th Military Police 
> Detachment (CID) (FWD) (-), Mosul, Iraq (IZ) APO NE 09335 

> SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (CAT I RFA) (0223-04-CID259-80257) 

> /. This is a CAT I Investigation. Resul% will be provided to the 
> office of origin within 24 hours of receipt. ReaSons for non- 
> compliance with the 24-hour respoinse time limit will expeditiously 
> provided to this office. 

> 2. On 19 Jul 04, this investigation was initiated based on a 
> Request for Investigation (0345-04-CID001) from the U.S. Army 
> Criminal fnvestigation Command, Fort Befvoir VA 	' 
> abuse involving an unknown detainee and Mr 	 (10)( 7.)eci- 5) LOUP )- 
• (NFI), former employee of Titan Corporation, a an un nown 
> location in IZ. 

> 3. Preliminary investigation revealed Mr 
> Lingulst Titan Corporation, received infOrmation 
> unidentified interpreter that he had witnessed M 	 dp)17/Ve..)- 5„110)(A/ )1-5 
> striking a detainee white in the cus d 	 uman 
> Intelligence Team (THT) 106. 	 epo, 	 (0(b)-7 
> incident to his supervisor, Mr 	 LOL-7)zz-)1 	Le)/(QH 
	>-Feportee-this-iffcident-to-T-Ran 	rporation, who ities 
> fired for "performance" reasons. 

> 4. On 16 Aug 04, this ofrice coordinated with Mr 

https:11webmaitus.army.miliframe.html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 	 8/23/2004 

021122 

(NFI) 	lo ) 1 7) ) 	( tolo 	),4 
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liage of 2 

ei02_55-t.023-7 

> Tftan Coorporation /SOSI, who related M 
> Mosul area and could be reaChed t 
> Regio 	 AT phone• 
> erra 
	

titan.com . 	‘9(7?co-3 

as in the COL7) c 	c &yr, Y 
0'w 7)co 	i6)to 

(1,x-7 )co_ 3, coup )- 

> S. Request your office iocete, full Wen 	and conduct a 
> witness interview of Mr 	 oncerning his knowledge of 	(49( 7)e- c) 	(6)(1,1- 
> the alleged abuse. Plea 	 o mate and fully identify 
> the unknown interpreter who witnessed the abuse and determine the 
▪ locatiOn. Please condUct any oth7er investigkive ktivity deethed 
> necessary. 
> POC i5 SA 

	

	 t DSNIIIMpr email (b)(7)c- 
us.ermy.mi . ease acknowledge receipt of this RFA 

0 n 	the RFA until coordinated by this office. 

> (1) Ends 
> 1. Scanned Statement of Mr 	 CW3, MP 
> 26 Apr 04. 	 Special 
> Agerit- in -Charge 

https:fiwebmailms.army.millframe.html?rtfPossible=true&lang=en 8/2312004 
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Page.1 ot 1 
0,2 V3 - 

Frorn 

Sent Monday, August 23, 2004 12:12 pm 

To 	 us.arm 

Cc 	 us,army.mil   

Bed 

Subject Re: RFA 

 

7)e,) - 	t_4)16, )- 

 

5411IIII 

       

Please close out the RFA. Titan called me and told me he was just reassigned and will be in this 
area pending reassignment. He was supposed to be attached! as the SF interpreter in Mosul but 
ha is 60yo and deamed a little to old for that assignement. 

Thank you 

SA 1111111 
	

(6)(7)e - , bi(b)-) 

From: 	 u8. army. Mil  
	 Ori ' 

( 6')1 72e,, 2_ 
Date: a urday, August 21, 2004 7:51 pm 
Subject: RFA 

› SAM/ 

	

	(4)(7 )e 0. 1 (4 )4 )- 1 / 
› I was unebte to igterview Mr. 	 He )eft for 13aghdad (6)17)eq- Y1 I4)( 1,)- / 
> 

> today before I had! a chanc to ta to him, He can be reached at 
> the Titan Quarter-s 	 believe this on MAP, (b)(7)ce)— et; I ‘.1(6) -Y > 
> Mosul, Iraq 
Sala (011)(62-/ ( b)1.62-/ > 

> 
> 

https:ilwebmaii.u8.army.rnliiirame.html?rtfPossible—true&tang=en 	 8/23/2004 
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Frome%11"111" 1111 
Date: MorinilliFf, 
Subject: RE: RE: 

• U 4-11191114 

4) 	•-.3 	V4r° • L,•`C- / 

From 11' All11.111V_Is.arm 	(4')(7)c4-)-// Ct2)(&)-/ 
Sent Friday, August 13, 2004 3;48 am 

. To 111111111MirsocRd.com >  (12)/7) c 	c ow" 
cc 11.111119t. 	illiramCKENNALOI 	 (67( 7) cc)-3 uoyib) - 3 

BCC 

g'-ubleiret Re: kff: 	 requett 	(4.)t Ve_ 7 	06)- y' 

(,42(79,,_)_v) cello-

new info yet? Any 

Thanks, eit 7)c 9 -4 t4)(6/- I 

osltd.com > (b)(7)tt) 	"9161-/ 
:02 ern 
nterview request 	7)4-4-), 	(4,16),, 

(i9X71ec.) 	/ bit 6).1-> 	
6, .7 CC. '3, /jail 

h01./JCI have that info for rne later 
> 0 ay. s 
> soon as he gets those contact numbers I will call you or stop by your 
> office. 

> Ori inal Massa e 	 
> From: 	 us.army.m11111111111rus.army.mil ] 	(6N 	/, a')(42)-/ 
> sent; 41tataglr Ir 	09, 2004 8: 30 VE 
> To: 	 c7)(0-. (OOP/ 
> cc 	 MCKQNINALONG.COM  tb.21 	 (6)(4)- 3 
> Subject: Re: RE: 	 Interview request 	(19eVe c,_)-y /64.4)-/ 

4-7(7),,)- (d)c6)-7 
Planks you for yOur help. 

> Please, as soon as you get the info I will send out an agent to 
> Interview Winn (67(7)col (frx.k)-y 
> Take care, 

a)(7)co- / C6)(6)- 

. > 	 
> From°41.1110111apsosItd.com > (L,..it 7 )t c).. y..) (47,2 (6,),....11 

> Date: Saturda 	u List 	004 12:04 pm 
> Subject: R 	 n erview request 	COCC.)- 51 1 ClaX7)(‘-.) -f 
> I, 7 c.-)-V/ (Naikr 

	

(0)(9,kc)-/A1019-/ > 	 Mr. 	 rrived back here at the Titan/SOSi on 7- 

> • 4 	 zi/ C6)(6)- 9 
	 » from his leave/vacation. Aslighas  completed  OVEr a year In (b)(7)")- r/ 

> > theatre, he 
» ackari for and ror.eived a tranchar rn annthar rilJtv ct,tinragi /4. c )(7)c9- Y , (-6'216)-Y 

021125 

Uu005G 
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1. 611b) - / (6)17ko - 

> was due 
> > to leave Friday morning for his new assignment with the Special 
> Forces> but was delayed a day and left this morning at about 10 AM 
> Baghdad 
> timeon a flight to Mosul. am trying to get you a forwarding 
» adciress/DVNT/DSN nurnber for his interview. As soon as I get one 
> I will 
• > advise, r 	td cdtibtt 	SF Sae 	'tanager tt) get thiS fad 
> for 
• > you. 

» From 	 us,army.mil  
» --Or' i 

us.army,mil] 
» Sent: n y, August 06, 2 	.39 P 

> > Su 	
mckennalong,corn 	(6.)C7)co- 9, (9aro---/ 

vie retruest COI 7)6e)- Y, 

» 1111111and 	 (49( 7)C 	3 C0c6)-3 
> > 
• > I am Special AgenillM1111nd have been recently 
> ,› assigned to 
» the Detainee Abuse Task Force here at Camp Victory. I have 
» reviewed the 
» case file can 
» interview M 
» communication, a 
> > conference call, will be near imposible with the limited number 
> of 

» To 	sosltd.com' 

tter and would like to set a time to 
Unfortunatefy, telephonic (6.2/Vec)-Y, (06)-/ 

0,2) .1)CO- I (.6)t 4)- 1 

cd>1 7)a)- , 14,111)-1 

> > phonelines avanabJe and the 
- I would like to interview Mr 
» Victory, Baghdad, Iraq. If IA 
» representative accompany him 

order to 
• > maintain the impartiality of this 

• rview Mr 

'ctabilly of the phone signal. 
ere at my office on Camp C6')(7)ce)-`1, C4/14)- 
wishes to have a (6-X7)(9-7, (-6')(6)-Y 

o this office that if fine. In 

investigation, I wfsh to 

(6,)o)e_4.)- ( 4)(6)-1 

(b)/1)44, - 	ez•ilk)-/ 
ith out the company representative present. If Mr 

es, he may confer with the company representative 
at any 
5 time during the interview. 
> Thank you for your time. 

> Si ncerely, 

> Special Agen 
> United States rmy rimina nvestigation Division 
> Detainee Abuse Task Force 
> Building B4 
> Camp Victory, Baghdad, Iraq 

5 
> Phonon. z6,)( 7)-)- , 46)/0_, 

021126 
d 0 0 51 
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u LIK 	 02.r9 	z3-7 

None 

From l'11111111,111Wmckennalong.com >  COL 7)e e ) - 3, i4/14,2-3 

Sent Friday, August 6, 2004 1.1.1.7 arn 

To 111111111111s,arrn  . mil  1.111r  scsitd, com  /61/7)ci) 	/00 - ) 
Cc 

Scc 

SUbject Re11111.111-(tevItw meTtlest 	)(c) - .e; 

Mrallis entitled to bring someone to the interview with him. If he wants (‘)/7)(e)- (b)(6')1 
someone t e actual interview that is his right, Phones do work nd if he wants 
me to sit in that is also his right. If he is willing to have rrir 	ith him that is cb)(7)e - 9 - 
also his decision, 

Sent from rny BlackBerry Wireless Handheld 

Subject: 

sosl .com> 
mickannalong.con-i> 

ri Aug 06 01.6i 39:10 2004 
Interview request 

rnny.mil > (6)17)ee)",, f6)162"/ 
(G)L7)ce.)- )1, 14/4) - r 

Ori inal Messa 

(d)(7)ce.)-- 	(41i 6)- 

(d0(2)(4.)--;'‘le-7-mrilignd Mrsilltb )1"-)e 3 , L a ) - 3 
ChilRe) - / /6) -1 

	

I arn Special Agent 	 and have been recently assigned to the 

	

Detainee Abuse Tas 	 amp Victory. I have reviewed the case fiie 
concerning this matter and would like to set a time to interview Mr 	 61(7)(9 - WW1 
Unfortunately, telephonic communication, a conference call, will b 
with the limited number of phone lines available and the unpredictability of the 
phone signal. 

	

I would like to inter 	 ere at my office on Camp Victory, (69(7)(e)- 	66:0)-y 

	

Baghdad, Iraq. If M 	 ishes to have a representative accompany him 
to this office that .if fine. 	order to maintain the impartiality of this investigation, I 
wish to in 	iew Mr 	 ith out the company representative present. If 

	

wishes, 	ay con 	with the company representative at any time 
during e Interview. 
Thank you for your time. 

Sincerely, 

(6)(969_, / 4)(49- / 
Special Agent 
United States Army Criminal Investigation Division 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
Building 84 
Camp Victory, Baghdad, Iraq 
Phone... (4)(7)(4)_ (k 6)- I 

o 21121 
U00052 
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OZ23-aY-c[bz5-9-.--10,?S7 

COO 3, 60(7)(6)-3 From 11111111111tallirmckerinalong,corn>  
Sent tuesday, July 27, 2004 2:49 pm 

.nrii *Oa) 	ePao).-1 
cc 

Bcc 

-Siibject 	 kequest (6)161- /) (6)(1)N-/ 

I received your request to interview Mr. 	 and employee of SOS 1111111 
Interpreting. We are stiff tracki'ng hirn Own, as e has just come off 
home leave and is either on his Way or already back in Iraq. When we 
find hirn, I will let you know what We' den afrafige. 

Ce9/6)-y 

Esq. 	(b)(7)(e)- 71/ tb,H6)-7 1111111.1.&. Aldridge LLP 
/ 665(7)(9- 

ennalong.corn 
wiNvv.rnkennalong.corn 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
This e-mail and any attachments contain information from the law firm of McKenna 
Long & Aldridge LLP, and are intended solely for the use of the named recipient or 
recipients. This e-mail may contain privileged attorney/client communications or 
work product. Any dissemination of this e-mali by anyone other than an intended 
recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not a named recipient, you are prohibited 
from any further vievving of the e-mail or any attachments or from making any use 
of the e-moil or attachments. If you believe you have received this e-mail In error, 
notify the sender immediately and permanently delete the e-mail, any attachments, 
and all copies thereof from any drives or storage media and destroy any printouts of 
the e-maii or attachments. 

021128 
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cc 
a cc 

Su* 
6)(7)(0-5, LOCO- 

Froll111111111,9 ho_c.corn 

Sent Tuesday, July 20, 2004 2:33 am 

1.11111. 

•-•■ %) Lit 	%-•0 	 • 	••+.4r 

Page 1 of I 

66)( Va)... (b)Z41-r 

US.arr_ny,mil 	6i21726-4)—// eh/1)- / 

cey(7)e.-,)--"; 40/6)-," 

0)(7) 	14)16)- 
ellitus.arnly (01 	, 	)- 

Min (0-x6) - / (4)67 ) ) 

In response to your inquiry this morning 20 July 2004. 

The CID Officer I reported the incident to was: 
CW 
22nd MP BN CID 
APO AE 09342 

(61(7)c,) _ 	c6)( &).- 

He %vas located just inside do!. compound v.e called the Zoo off the 13IAP in Jraci. 

was located at the Polish compound also know as the Government Hotel in Karbala. He 
was em e cd with the T.HT 106 team but they may have rotated back. I will research his email 
address and his home address and see if' can fonvard them to you. 

11111111111, was returned to the United States by Titan because it was discovered h.e was posing 
as and getting pai for as a C.A.11- 	2) liculuiv. while working with the THT 106 tearn. 'When 
he in fact was of foreign birth Egypt and was only a CAT 1 „American LinguiSt. 

Any thing more I can provide please let me know. I will try and find the letter I sent to CW 
pa,ss it along a_5 well. I made a s5=7:ed .stutemenf him hofore Than h.ad me sent ba.ck to the thuted 

States for reporting the Violation. 

6)(7)(c) 
1016)-1 

4.0e c)- 5 
(‘)/61-- 5 

(6) C-1) q-/ 
.e6)( 

Gratefully, 

Cexi)ec7 
	

(69c42- K 
MAJ 	RET 

(12/7/ CO- 

yahoo.com  6 )/ ,7)e 	1010./ 

https://vvelynan.U.S.a1My.Ini ) Tram e.h try, ?r,!Poss,bIe=rnieS:ix,g=e,) 7/20/2004 
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C1Y2 
forscom.arrny.mil >. 

Cb)(7)(-9- 	Cbgg)-/ 

J 	J 

10.259- 6'325? 

48K 

Frorn 

Sent VVednesday, September 15, 2004 7:53 prn 
To 	 us.arrry,.mHY" 	 t5tmarmy.mII>  
Cc 

benning.army.mil > 

Bc-it 
Subject CAT 1 RFA 0106-04-CID073 (0223-04-01)259-80257) 

Attachments 	-04 AIR of 
27K 	• — 	• - - 0_1.0-04-00073._(Info 

,doc 	(_69(77(,)_ /, 64, 	Report).4d_o_c 

Here is your AIR and Info report. The RFA has been completed, 
guy. A hard copy vvill follow. Be safe! 

02)(6)- ). (0z7)(t)-i 
<<0106-04 (AIR otaillitdoc» «0106-04-CID073 (Info 

(b)/.(2)-/ (Nt7Z9 --) 
Ililiel,1111111Augent in Charge, 

Ft McPherson RA, USACIDC 
11111111111111, 

not the right 

Report).doc> 

https:!..Vebrnail.us.arrny.miliframe.html?r1fPossible=truect lang -ten 	 9/161020204i i 3 0 
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2493"0`i e--/DZ.57-156Z57 

Update for case. 

(0(1) Cc) 	(.10)(6)- 

mckennalong.com > 	(4)(7)6c-)4/ (6)(0-'3 
ug 2004 11:09:12 -0400 

us.army.mil 	(b)(7)Cc)- // (6)10-1 
Interview Request 	(b)(6)-1/ (0)/7)(0— Y 

0217 - tOt 2 - Y 
We finally managed to hook up wit 	He is in Baghdad through Thursday and 
then de lo s up north on Friday. You can contact hfm thrbugh his SOS supervisor 

C6XVCO- 41 
6916)--. y 	

A5 you know, calls and even email are difficult. 	email is 

	

sositd.com  - if their Internet is down he checks at a 	Internet tafth a 
es a day. He has an MCI phone, but no signal unless he's on a roof: 111111 

He also has a satellite phone (slightly better reception) but he has t 
e number. 

(6)(,)eo.,Y Illighas agreed to be interviewed, but wants someone from the corn any resent. I 
cof 6,-y 	would prefer to participate by conference call if at all possible, but 	 can sit 

in for tha company. If possible, try to schedule a phone call -- if b 	 call me 
at the same time, I can conference us ali together. 

c6)(726,* coeq-Y 

Esq. 	(6.9177(0- 	(0447) - 5 
ldridge LLP 

(b)(7.)Ce)- 	(4)(&) -3 
mckenna ong.com  

www. ckennalong.com  

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
.This e-mail and any attachments contain information from the law firm of McKenna 
Long & Aldridge LLP, and are intended solely for the use of the narned recipient or 
recipients. This e-mail may contain privileged attorney/client communications or 
work product. Any dissemination of this e-rnail by anyone other than an intended 
recipient is strictly prohibited. If you are not a named recipient, you are prohibited 
from any further viewing of the e-mail or any attachments or from making any use 
of the e-mail or attachments. If you believe you have received this e-mail in error, 
notify the sender immediately and permanently delete the e-mail, any attachments, 
and all copies thereof from any drives or storage media and destroy any printouts of 
the e-mail or attachments. 
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Bcc 

Subject Acknowledge Receipt of RFA 

Fro 	 emhl.ftmeade.ar,mv. mil 	(147)ce)-/ 	-/ 

Sent Friday, September 17, 2004 7:15 pnn 

iraq.cen.tco.m.sm.i.l.rnif affalliart Vs.arrriy.rno 
(07)o)- / 

CW_2_111111111111.1r.u5..p.rmyznii? e6)66)- 

647)(0, 
(Ave &)- 

• rage i 
c ;;;;.3-071 ..e 	45", go 2.5-: 

••••■■••• 

Good Day everyone. 	 

SAIMMand SAME/this office received your CAT1 RFA 
(0223-04-CID259-80257) on 1.7 Sept 04. This office sequence number for the 
request is 0089-04-CID012. 

INFO REPORT: 

Coordinated with unit provided in A and no one could identify the location 
of SGT 	Contacted SGT 	 nd sc eduleci interview for 1030, 21 
Sept 04. S 	 related that SG 	 as attached to her unit, while 
deployed to Iraq, ut currently lives in Utz (NFI), this may require an 
additional RFA..SGTilit currently no longer assigned to the unit 
provided in RFA, but assigned to a uniti Virginia (NFI), this may also 
require a diffeiiiii once SGT 	location is determined. Attempted 
to contact SG 	vv 	' available left messa e to return call. 
further determined SG 	 rks 	 orthern 
Virginia). Attempted to contact CPT 	 le message on voicernail 
to return call. Will continue to provi e Info Reports when additional 
information becomes available. 

Thanksii! 

1111.1 4)(7)eo-/) t4'116)-/ 

https:.vtiebtrrail.us.anny.rnilifrarne.htn2nrtfPossible=true&lang=en 9.18/2004 
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Page ] of 6 

025'-04-CID259-80257 
Frorri 

Sent Frida Jul 16, 2004 9:28 am 

us.arm .rnil> 1.111111111111,s.arrny.mff 

Cc 	 (b)1V(9-/ 

Boo 	 (i)6.b) 

Subject FW: RFI 0345-04-CID001 

Atiachtnent3' SEx4.85,pcif 	 49K .13f1_045:0_4.),doC 	 56K 

open ROI on this/Ill plain the guy and try and determine a 
1111/1 address/location or im s 	can get an RFA out to interview him. 

wt7xo- 1-1416)-1 

Fro 	 CW3 - 3d MP Group (CID) 
01:AOrri.PrmY.rn[11 

n : Thurs 	JUN, 15, 2004 le: 

C 	 W4 	 W5 	 RP OPS; 
A 	 Ira FWD) To' 	 Ira 	D CW4 

Su Jett: 	RF1 034 - - 	01 

22d OPINS, new RF1, 

--- - - Ori ' 
From 
Sent: 
To: 	 E-mail)• 
MP 	 -mail); 

111Peet: RFI 0345-04-CID001 
(E-mail) 

Oelvoir.army.nall] 

«Fin: Our Telephone call of Yesterday Concerning Detainee Abuse in Iraq» 
<<Incident of detainee Abuse Karbala, Iraq During Nov 03» 
Gentlemen 

Please find the attached RFI regarding allegation a former Titan/SOSi 
nor contractor abused a d tainee while in Karbala, Iraq. The employee, 	(b)/ 7)„)_ 5, (b)/15, ) - 5 

identified as Mr 	 Js no longer employed with the contractor. 
Information via 	 rom another empfoyee (documented under a ttachrreetit 
"Incident of Abuse Karbala). The second attachment (FW: our Telehone call 
of Yesterday—) documents updated contact inforMation for the alleged 
perpetrator. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this message. 

Again, I apologize, they are working on replacing the entire wiring for our 
SIPR and it is unknown when it will be up and running again. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

htIN://webinaiLus.arrny.milifrarne.litmflrOossible.--(rue&fangri 7// 7,12a04
o 2 i /3 3 

‘.13 05 8 
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	Or" 
Fro 
Date Tue 

Suite 

CW5" 
22 Jun 20 4 23;0 • 

CW3" 
ur ep one Ca o 

belvoir.arrny.mil > 
400 

belvoir.arrny.mll> 
erday Concerning Detainee Abuse In Iraq eocix,), 

(1,040_/ 

	Original Messa 
From: 
Sent; • - 
To: 
Sub 
in Iraq 

LTC 
2, 2004 3:02 PM 

Ur elephone Call of Yesterday Concerning Detainee Abuse 

Page 2. of 6 

0221:04-CID259-80257 
<<RF,1 (0345-04).doc» 

Thanks. 

CW3, MP 
Investigative Operations Division 
HQ, USACIDC 

Corn 
'Do 	at as 	e Done" 

DSN: 	 _ 
(017)(0- , (6)tb ) 

(b)(7)(6)- 	cbp)- 

Gat it - and passed to Ops. 

Txs LTCI 	0•0)17)60-1 ) 
00)1-0-/ 

7/17/2004 

021134 

'j'30059 

	Ori inal 
From 
Sent; 
To: 
Su 
in Iraq 

wc.com ] 0d/0)W-3 tio)4/0" 
22, 20114 1:46 PM 

Ous.army.mil 	04)(1)tc.)./ 	(10)1(/)' 
Telephone Call of Yesterday Concerning Detainee Abuse 

Don't know what happened to the original transmission. Everything is 
repeated below and the attachment Is the letter we wrote to INSCOM. 

000)(9 	C19)(61) 

(6)(7)(0-3 , eb)/b) 3 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITWE 

https;:7webmai.I.us,army.mil/frarne.html?rtfPossible=true&langen  
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Page 3 of 6 

02/1:04-CID25940257 
Williams & Connolly LLP 
725 - 12th Street, NW 
Wash' 	DC 20005 

(k;x7)(e)- 	(b)(0)- 3 
{fax) 

cpwc,com 

-----Ori inal Message 
5n5rn 	 LTC 	tielVithir,army.rTA 	(4,2( 7,)(c)- / 1 ay/i) - ) 
sent: 	 2, 2004 9:17 Mil 
To: 	 Ceot 71c 9 _ 3, c to( ‘ ) - 3 
Subject: RE: Our Telephone Call of Yesterday Concerning Detainee Abuse 
in Iraq 

thankSIOf thiS ernail_ and poSSible contact t0 -1811-ogatiori Of 	(00)(0.- )/ WO- 3 
detainee abuse; however, I never received an email on 15 lun 04. 

INiff pass the info to Current Operations CIO for appropriate action. 

WE- LTC/ 	0.)1,7)(0- f ed.)/6) - / 

	Ori 
From: 	 vt.wc.com ] 	(b)( 7)e', ) - 3 (G)(60)- 3 
Se . 	 22, 20+4 9:03 AM , 
To 	 us.army.mil 	617)/ 7)e), i i (4.))- i 

Subject: FW: Our TelepLh4oXne7)CCacil)o-f3Yest(eir)clia4y)-Colncerning Detainee Abuse 
Cc: 

in Iraq 

Dear LtC011111 	( 	Ve-c) _ 	(0(6),/ 

After sending the information belo 
possible contact information fO 
date, but is the best we seem to have: 

home %. 
cell 

hotmail.com  

OU On une 15, we located 
This may be out of 

5‘ibsec 	 C 42)( 7) e 	(4)60)-_5 

i lams & Connolly LLP 
725 - 12th Street, NW 
Washln ton, DC 20005 

Original Message 

(b)coco-3, (4)ei) 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT St NSITIVE 

bttps://webnialus.army.milifratne.htrnrrtiPossible=-true&langm--en 
	

7/17/2004 

0 2 1135 
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-5 li,/(1) 
tbg 

(4,)(7)c,-)- 60621 

(b)17)(6) - 

C(4(0-) 
(4)(7)c,).y 

Page 4 of 6 

022144-CID259-80257 

> From: 	 (6.)L7)Cc)- 3( (b)1,0-,3 
> Sen 	 e 15, 2004 2:17 PM 
> To: 	 urs.army.rna' 	(6)(7)(9- /, tOt'b),-) 
> Cc 	 (b)(7)(0-), (4)(6,-) 
> Subject: FW: ur Telephone Call of Yesterday Concerning Detainee 
> Abuse in Iraq 

> apologize, This email got away from me before it waq FirOsheci, lierg 

> is the final product -- 
> 
> Dear LtC1111111 (6)(7)c9— /i (6)(b)-1 
> 
> I am follovkiing up on our call of yestenday concerning allegations of 
> detainee abuse that have come to the attention of Titan Corporation. 
> 
> At we discussed, I arn attaching a letter vvritten to Titan's 
> contracting officer at INECOM which • s a summary of the inrormation 
> of which we are aware. Mr. 	 no longer an employee of 	(-6)0)(-9 
> nd vire do not have cu 	n act information for him. Mr 	b)(7)(c)-/ 

	

6J(7)(0" Y 	 is 	 ployee of SOSI who remains 

> Mr, 	an e reac ed at 
at McKenna Lon & Aldridge 

(6)(7)(c)- 3 	) (6)-3 

	

_ 	...---'..... 

	

(4)(6)-y 	› Or 

> ch 	) C $)(41-7 
> Please contact me if I can be of any further assistance. 

jIIIIIIII> 

11111•Wy LLP 
> 725 - 12th Street, NW 
> Washin ton 	20005 

wc, am 

> <‹SFX485.odf>> 

  

NOTICE: 

   

Thit message is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it 
is addressed and rnay contain information that 15 privileged, confidential 
and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this 
message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible 
for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
coMmunication in error, please not 	Immediately by reply or by 
telephone (call us collect at 	 and immediately delete this 
message and all its attach 

FO

▪  

R OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITWE 

Cb)(7) cc )- 3, (19X(0)- 3 

haps://webrnalus.army.rnitiTrame.htmPrtfPossible=tTue&lang=en 	 7/17/2004 

021136 
(16.1061 
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Ptetetve'd the belOW info,r61 tivit)6-Th5'm-- 
from M 	t appears tha 
abuse 	ich time Mr 
of THT106. The incldent rnos 	e y 

Ot tatiterriii- Si:Ai, rteatftlig 604-Otte • 
ha 	additional incident of cietainee 

oc 	in Nov 03 in Karbala, Iraq. 	
(')(7)(e)- 5/ (14(bi-5 truck a detainee in the custody 

Dear LtCollial (e)(7) (4)- / (0(b)- 

After sending the information be 	 15, we located 
possible contact information for 	 his may be out of 
date, but is the best we seem to aye: 

Mir 

Page 5 of 6 

02234-CID259-80257 

0)(7)c,),/,(b)(6)-i 

Forwarded for consideration on whether or not the incident should be 
investigated. 

I recommend this incident be investigated. 

CW5 MEM (6)( ?k'c) (ON - 
DATF 

(69( VCe 	 (b)-1 

	Original Messa 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Sub 
in Iraq 

LTC 	(b)0c 6)- / (4E6)-7 
2, 2004 9:17 AM 

(e2( 7)c c ) - 3, (Of 07-7 
ur Telephone Call of Yesterday Concerning Detainee Abuse 

(6 7 e-,)_ (h)(b/ 3 

Mr. 	hanks for this email and possible contact ref &legations of 
detainee abuse; however, I never received an email on•15 lin 04. 

Will pass the info to Current Operations CID for appropriate action. 

Vic Lip 	 02(6)- / 

	0 ' 
From: 	 i)wc.conn]  
Se 	ues a 	e 22, 2'44 9:03 AM 
To 	 us.army.rnil 	(iP,.)(7)6.t.)-/ 	(.1)(6)-/ 
Cc: 	 (b) ( 7) Cc ) -3,a)(4)- 3 
Subject: FW: Our Telephone Call of Yesterday Concerning Detainee Abuse 
irl Iraq 

d)(7)e6) 
(4)60-5 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SNSITIVE 
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Wf lams & Conno y LLP 
-12t n-Street-r NW- - 

DC 200O5 
._...00)(06c) 7.3 /CO(6)-3 
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022S.64-CID259-80257 

AIM 
111111111.11@hotmall.com  

cb)17) (c) 	(6.)i& 

ofox_72 c ()- 	(.40 1 -1 
15, 2004 2:17 PM 

CiS.arrny.rniP 	Odince-)- , (..b)(b)- 1 
(b)(7)(0- 	tb)(b)-3 

> Subject: FW: Our Telephone Call of Yesterday Concerning Detainee 
> Abuse in Iraq 

> apo/ogire. This email got away from rne before it was finished, 
> Here is the final product -- 
> 
> Dear LtColin. (b)MCc)- (we,)_, 
). 4tr following tip on our can of yesterday concerning allegations of 
> detainee abuse that have come to the attention of Titan CorpOration. 

> As we discussed, I am attaching a letter written to Titan's 
> contracting officer at INSCOM which ives a sumrnary of the information 	 Lv 

(6it.7)cc)51 

0,)c7)cc)-y, cb)(42)- 

NMI 
> 725 - 12th Street, NW 
> W shin ton D 20005 

fax) 
@wc.com  

> «SFX485.pdf>> 

FOR OFFICIAL 'USE ONLY 
LAYii ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

lattp://webmail.us.arrny.mil/frarne.htnPrtfPossible=true&lang=en 	 7/170004 

0 21 1 3S 

> ----- 0 1.11. 
_>Trom 
> Se 
> To 
> Cc 

essa e 

> of which we am aware. Mr. 	 no longer an employee of 
> we do not have c 

s a current employee of SOSI who remains i ra 
information for him. Mr 

> or SOSI is 	 at 	 (iv)(7)C.CY-3, (W1b)--7 
> Mr, 	 evl at (207) 737-4-433. 	& 	 (b)(b)-r 
› 

> Please contact me if I can be of any further assistance. 

DOD-044140 
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